AUDIT OF

RESOURCES MANAGEMEN1 INTERNATIONAL, INC. - '[7j'( " '

OVERHEAD REIMBURSEMENT UNDER FOUR
CONTRACTS FUNDED BY USAID/INDLONESIA

AUDIT REPORT NO. 2-497-85-04
August 13, 1985



OFTiOmAL PORM Mo 12 $0ve- 100
MAY W53 EDIVION
684 GEN BES. MO 2

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO : Mr. William Fuller DATE: August 13, 1985
Director, USAID/Indonesia
_L,hg,/,nﬂ/ / RIG/EA-85-216
" FROM : Leo L. KaMott®d %WU
RIG/A/Manila !

SUBJECT: Audit Report No. 2-497-85-04
Audit Of Resources Management International, Inc. -
Overhead Reimbursement Under Four Contracts
Funded By USAID/Indonesia

Attached is your copy of our audit report on Resources Manage-
ment International, Inc. The audit was made at your request to
review RMI overhead proposals for calendar years 1979 through
1983 and to determine the appropriate overhead rate reimburse-
ment for four contracts funded by USAID/Indonesia. In addition,
we reviewed General and Administrative expenses and direct sal-
aries billed under the USAlD-ftunded contracts.

There were significant differences between overhead rates pro-
posed and billed by the Contractor and those accepted by Audit.
We are recommending that overhead rates for 1979 to 1983 be
finalized at 59.0, 56.1, 66.2, 69.9 ana 60.8 percent, respec-
tively, and that subsequent provisional rates be established at

65.6 percent.

For the five-year period ending December 31, 1983, the Contrac-
tor was entitled to total overhead reimbursement of $1,654,069,
but had rveceived $2,380,237. We are recommending that you re-
cover the excess $726,168 in overpayments. The specific rea-
sons for the overpayments are explained in the attached report.

Included in the $726,168 in overpayments, the Contractor impro-
perly billed the USAID overhead charges relating to a subcon-
tract it had with the International KRice Kesearch Institute.
After the five-year overhead audit time period, another $59,259
in overhead, social charges and fixed fees were improperly
billed the USAID. We are recommending that you recover the
$59,259 in overpayments.

We provided a copy of the draft report to you and officials of
AID Headquarter's Office of Contract Management. No specific
comments were made. However, the Office of Contract Management
concurred with the draft report's opinions, conclusions and

recommendations.



USAID/Indonesia has responsibility for coordinating corrective
actions on the reported recommendations. Please advise this
office within 30 days of the actions taken or planned to clear
the 3 recommendations made in our report.

Attachment:
Report on Resources Management International, Inc.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

As of December 31, 1983, Resources Management International,
Inc. was performing under four cost-plus-fixed-fee contracts
financed by USAID/Indonesia. Three of the contracts were
awarded by the USAID and one was a Government of Inuonesia host
country contract. Over $26.0 million was set aside by the
USAID for these contracts, and through December 31, 1983, the
Contractor received $9.4 million for services rendered. The
contracts allow provisional overhead rates for billing purposes
and prcvide for subsequent finalization.

At USAID/Indonesia's request, we reviewed the Contractor's
overhead proposals for calendar years 1979 through 1983. In
addition, we reviewed General and Administrative expenses and
direct salaries billed under the USAID-funded contracts.

For finalizing the 1979 overhead rate, the Coantractor proposed
a rate ot 105.3 perceut. Many of the accounting records for
that year could not be located. Nevertheless, after consider-
ing disallowances for questionable items, and reallocating Gen-
eral and Administrative expenses consistent with the method
used by us for subsequent years, we believe the acceptable over-
head rate for 1979 was very close to the 59.0 percent provision-
al rate. Rather than reconstruct records, the Contractor re-
quested that the 59.0 percent be used for settling 1979 over-
head costs. We concur with this request.

There were significant differences between overhead rates pro-
posed and billed by the Contractor and Lhose accepted by Audit.
For the five-year period ending December 31, 1983, the Contrac-
tor was entitled Lo total overhead reiumbursement of $1,654,069,
but had received $2,380,237. ‘The cxcess of $726,168 in ques-
tionable overhead cost should be refundead to AID. The reasons
for the more significant overcharges are explained below:

-~ The Code of Federal Regulations sets forth principles
governing AlD-funded contracts for the allocation of
General and Administrative expenses. According to these
principles, the Contractor allocated a disproportionately
large share to the AID contracts by using a single element
allocation base (direct salaries) which is not representa-
tive of the Contractor's total business activity. This
resulted in an excessive overhead rate for the Contractor's
Consulting Division and to the associated AID contracts.
We used '"cost of sales'", a total cost input base approved
by the Federal Procurement Kegulalions. Cost of sales
provides an appropriate base because it is representative
of the Contractor's total business activity.

-- The Contractor inappropriately raised the 1983 AID contract
overhead rate by reclassitying two non-AID contracts from



its Consulting Division to its Operations Division. Accord-
ing to Contractor official:, the contracis were reclassi-
fied because during 1983 they were prinarily supported by
the Uperations Division. However, the t(ontractor could not
provide any verifiable data to support this cationale.
Furthermore, our analysis of the two contracts' scope of
work showed they were Consulting Division contracts.

-- The Contractor inappropriately raisea the AlD 1983 contrect
overhead rate by excluding a portion (called post differen-
tial) of direct salaries paid under Y non-AlD contracts
from the Consulting Division direct salary overhead base.
Under the Contractor's accounting system, it was proper Lo
exclude post differential from the direct salary base only
if the difterential was identifiea in the contracts and
accounted for as such. In the four USAID-funded contracts
and one other contract not AID-fundea, post difterential
was specifically identified and cousequently was properly
excluded. Circumstances were different, however, tor the
other 9 non-AlD contracts. The Contractor's accounting
records dia not identify or otherwise set out any part of
the salaries paid under those contracts as post difteren-
tial. The adjustment also was a departure from accounting
procedures tollowed in prior years.

The Contractor subcontracted with the International Rice Re-
search Institute under the USAID-funded Indonesian host country
prime contract (Project No. 497-0302). The Institute provided
two employees for a project and billed the Contractor a lump
sum each wmontn lor their salaries and support costs. ‘lhe Con-
tractor submitted to the USA1D for reimbursement the Insti-
tute's total subcontract charges as ‘'irect salaries and added
its own overhead, sociual chavrges, and o fixed fee. However,
the Contractor should nol lhave been reimburseu for these add-
ons, because it had not provided the scrvices or incurred the
cogts. lotal overcharges attributable to the Institute's sub-
contract amounted to $140,989, of which $97,36Z was accounted
for in our computation of total overheaa questioned. The dif-
ference of $43,627 is comprised of such costs after the five-
year overnead audit time period. ‘he Contractor also received
$15,632 too much in tixed fees due to an overstated fee base.
The additional $59, 259 overcharges snhould also be refunded to

AID.
Accordingly we are recommending that USA1D/ludonesia:

-- finalize contract overhead rates for 1979 through 1983 at
59.0, 56.1, 66.2, 69.9, and €0.8 percent;

-- recover 3$7¢6,168 in overhead overcharges for the five-year
period ending December 31, 1983;

-- establish a new provisional rate of 65.6 percent tor bill-
ing overhead under USAlD-funded contracts, effective Janu-
ary 1, 1984; and

ii



-- recover the additional $59,259 in Contractor overpayments
that cesulted from wunjustified add-ons to subcontract
salaries and an overstated fixed fee base under the host
country contract.

Mission officials made no comm.nt on the draft report. Offi-
cials of AID Headquarter's Offtice of Contract Management
declined to coument on the facts of the report because they
lack familiarity with the Contractor's indirect cost rates.
However, they concurred with the draft report's opinions, con-
clusions and recommendations. (See Appenadices L and z for the
full text of Management Comments.)

iii



AUDIT OF
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNAT10NAL, INC. -
OVERHEAD REIMBURSEMENT UNDER FOUR CONTRACTS
FUNDED BY USAID/INDONESIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

pART I - INTRODUCT ION ® ¢ o ® e & e & & & s & e & © o ® = l
A. Background L] L L] L] . L] L4 L L] L] L ] L) L] L] [ ] * L 1
B. Audit Objectives And Scope . . . . . . . . .

2
PART II - RESULTS OF AUDIT . . . . Y . . . . . . . . . . . 3
A. Findings And Recommendations . . . . . . . . 3

l. Provisional Overhead Rate For 1979 Should
Be Accepted . . . . « « ¢« s o v 4 e .o 3

2. Overhead Rates Should Be Reduced And
Overcharges Should Be Recovered For
1980 Through 1983 . . . . . . . . . . . 4

-- Allocation of General And Administra-
tive Expenses . . . . « ¢« ¢ ¢ 4 e e 5

-- Direct Salary Base Used To Compute
1983 Overhead Rate . . . . . . . . . 7

Reclassifications Of Contracts . . . 8
Post Differential . . . + . « « .« . 9

-- Lawsuit Costs Charged 1o General And
Administrative Expense Pool . . . . 9

-- Funded Employee Trust . . . « &« « « & 10
3. Subcontract Add-ons Aand Excess Fees On
Host Country Ceontract Should Be Re-
covered .« . i v e 4 e ke e 6 e e e e 12
PART II1I1- EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES
Exhibits

A. Computation Of Overhead Questioned By Audit
-- Calendar Years 1979 Through 1983 '



B. Schedule O0Of Direct Salaries Billed And
Reimbursed -- Calendar Years 1979 Through 1983

Bl. Summary of Overhead Billed And Reimbursed --
Calendar Years 1979 Through 1983

C. Consulting Division - Overhead Rate
Computation -- Calendar Year 1980

D. Gereral And Administrative Expenses Allocated
To Consulting Division -- Calendar Year 1980

E. Consulting Division -- Overhead Rate
Computaction ~-- Calendar Year 1981

F. General And Administrative Expenses Allocated
To Consulting Division -- Calendar Year 1981

G. Cornsulting Division -- Overhead Rate
Computation -- Calendar Year 1982

H. General And Administrative Expenses Allocated
To Consulting Division -- Calendar Year 1982

I. Consulting Division -- Overhead Rate
Computation -- Calendar Year 1983

J. General And Administrative Expenses Allocated
To Consulting Division -- Calendar Year 1983

K. Unauthorized Add-ons To Subcontract Salaries
And Excessive Fixed Fee Reimbursements

Appendices

1. Mission Officials' Comments

2. AID Headquarter's Contract Management Offi-
cials' Comments

3. List Of Recommendations

4. Report Distribution



CFR
G&A
IRRI

USAID

GLOSSARY

Code of Federal Regulations

General and Administrative Expenses
International Rice Research Institute
Resources Management International, Inc.

The United States Agency for International
Development Mission in Indonesia



AUDIT OF ‘

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC. -

OVERHEAD REIMBURSEMENT UNDER FOUR CONTRACTS
FUNDED BY USAID/INLONESIA

PART 1 - INTRODUCTION

A. Background

Resources Management International, Inc. (RMI) provides serv-
ices, under contract, for a wide range of clients in both pri-
vate and public sectors. RMI was incorporated in Delaware, but
has maintained a presence in Indonesia since 1970 and conducts
most of its business in Asia.

As of December 31, 1983, the Contractor was performing under
four cost-plus-fixed-tee contracts financed by USAID/Indo-
nesia. All of the other contracts in RMI's portfolio, except
one, were fixed price, rather than cost reimbursable. Three of
the USAID-funded contracts were awarded directly by the Mission;
the other was a host country contract between the Government of
Indonesia's Ministry of Agriculture and RMI. More than $26.0
million haa been set aside by the USA1D for funding these con-
tracts through December 1986. RMI had received $9.4 million
from the USAIL ftor services rendered under the four contracts
through December 31, 1983. The contracts were:

Schedule Of USAID/lndonesia-Funded Contracts
With Kesource Management lnternational, Inc.

USAID USA1ID Project No. Period of Estimated Cost
Contract No. and Title Performance and Fixed Fee
497-79-100.37 497-0z76 6-26-79 $ 6,315,908

Provincial Development 12-31-86
Program 11

497-0276-C- 497-0276 12-23-80 5,617,846
00~-1010 Provincial Development 12-31-&6

Program 11 12-31-86
497-0281-C- 497-0281 12-07-81 5,810,887
00-1089 Citanduy Riv. Basin 09-30-86

Development 11
Host Country  497-0302 03-11-82 8,317,157
Contract - Applied Agricultural 02-11-86
(No Number) Research Project

Total Estimated Cost & Fixed Fee $26,061,798

Provisional overhead rates applicable to direct salaries were
establisheu for billing purposes under the four contracts. The


http:497-79-100.37

rovisional rates were 59.0 percent of direct salaries for
979, and 89.2 percent for the years 1Y80 through 1983. ‘iLhe

contracts proviide for subsequent rate finalization.

B. Audit Objectives And Scope

At the request of USAILD/Indonesia, we reviewed RMI overhead
proposals fcr calendar years 1979 through 1983. Our review
algo extended to some contract charges made after that five-year
period. The audit was conducted in Jakarta, at the Contrac-
tor's headquarters and in the USAID Controller's office, during
the period March through September 1984. ‘'he audit fingings
were discussed with various officials of the Contractor. The
primary spokesman was the RMI Controller.

In performing the audit, we tested: (1) indirect expenses
amounting to $2.1 million, or about 66 percent of the total al-
located ($3.1 million) to the Consulting Division's overhead
pool; (%) General and Administrative expenses amounting to $5.9
million, or 53 percent of the total allocated ($ll.1 million)
to the Consulting and Operation divisions' overhead pools; and
(3) direct salaries in the amount of $2.7 million, or 1U0 per-
cent of the amount billed under the USAID-funded contracts.

Our scope did not include an evaluation of RMI's performance
under the contracts nor the internal controls of the Contrac-
tor's operations.

The audit was made in accordance with the Comptroller General's
Standards for Audit of Governmental Organizations, Programs,
Activities, and Functions.



AUDIT OF
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTEKNATIONAL, INC. -
OVERHEAD REIMBURSEMENT UNDER FOUR CONTRACTS
FUNDED bY USAID/INDUNESIA

PART 11 - RESULTS OF AUDIT

A. Findings Ana Recommendations

1. Provisional Overhead Rate For 1979 Should Be Accepted

For finalizing the 1979 overhead rate, RMI proposed a rate of
105.3 percent. However, accounting records could not be
located. After considering disallowances for questionable
items for subsequent years, we believe the acceptable overhead
rate for 1979 was very close to the 59.0 percent provisional
rate. ‘The Contractor requested that the 59.0 percent be used
as the final rate for settling 1979 overhead costs.

Kecommendation No. 1

We recommend that USAID/Indonesia finalize the Contractor's
overhead rate for 1979 at 59.0 percent.

Discussion

For finalizing the 1979 overhead rate, RMI proposed a rate of
105.3 percent. Because many of the accounting records for that
year could not be located, the proposal was prepared from un-
audited financial statements. Nevertheless, after considering
disallowances for questionable itewms, and reallocating General
and Administrative expenses consistent with the method usea by
us for subsequent years, we believe the acceptable overhead
rate for 1979 was very close to the 59.0 percent provisional
rate used by USAID to reimburse the Contractor for overhead

cost.

RMI would have to reconstruct records and prepare a new propo-
sal to ftully support any rate higher than 59.0 percent. Rather
than expend additional resources to do this, the Contractor
requested that the 5Y.0 percent be used as the final rate for
settling 1979 overhead costs. We also concur with this request
because the amount of overhead cost involved ($51,554 computed
at the 59.0 percent rate) represented only 2.2 percent of total
overhead charges for the 5 years covered by the audit.

Management Comments

Mission officials had no comment. (See Appendix 1.)



2. QOverhead Rates Should Be Reduced And Overcharges Should Be
Recovered For 1980 Through 1983

The audit showed that overhead rates proposed by the Contractor
should be reduced. The rates are summarizea below:

Schedule Of Overhead Rates For
Calendar Years 1979 To 1983

Calendar Proposed Accepted by
Year by Contractor Audit
1979 105.3% 59.0%
1980 96.8% 50.1%
1981 120.3% 66.2%
1982 108.5% 69.9%
1983 90.6% 60.8%

Consequently, for the ftive-year period ending December 31, 1983,
the Contractor was entitled to receive overhead reimbursement
of $1,654,009, but had received $2,380,237. The excess of
$726,168 in questionable cost should be refunded to USAID/Indo-
nesia. The overcharges occurred because the Contractor haa not
followed the [Iederal Procurement Kegulations and other proper
accounting practices.

Also the 89.2Z percent provisional billing rate for the years
subsequent to 1983 was much too liberal. A new provisional
rate of 65.6 percent, which is the weighted average of the
audited uccepted rates for 198! to 1983, should be used, etfec-
tive as of January 1, 1984.

Recommendacion No. 2

We recommend that USAID/Indonesia:

a. Finalize USAID-funded contract overhead rates for 1980,
1981, 19&2Z, and 1983 at 56.1, 66.2, 69.9, and 60.8 percent
as presented in Exhibits C, E, G, and I, respectively;

b. KRecover from RM1 $726,168 in overhead overcharges for the
five-year period ending December 31, 1983, as presented in
Exhibit A; and

c. Establish a new provisional rate of 65.6 percent for
billing overhead under USALD-funded contracts, eftective
January 1, 1984.

Discussion

Throughout the audit of overhead, the various issues that sur-
faced were discussed with RMI officials. In most instances,



RMI officials concurred orally with the cost items we ques-
tioned. In those 1instances, the rationale for the questioned
costs are summarized and discussed in the Exhibits and notes of
this report. The Contractor, however, reserved comment on our
rationale for other questioned cost items, as discussed below.

Allocation Of General And Administrative Lxpenses

The Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), which sets forth princi-
ples governing the four USAID-funded contracts, provides guide-
lines for the allocation of Ceneral and Administrative (G & A)
expenses. According to these guidelines, the Contractor inap-
propriately allocated a disproportionately large share of G & A
expenses to the Consulting Division overhead expense pool.
This resulted in an excessive proposed overhead rate for the
Consulting Division and associated AID contracts. We believe
that the "cost of sales", a total cost input base approved by
the CFR, provides a more equitable basis for allocating the
organization's G & A expenses to the benefitting divisions.

RMI's accounting system provided for the accumulation of costs
for its two major divisions. They are:

l. Operations Division - This division administers
various contracts with private clients, including
several large oil companies. Subcontracts, mate-

rial and equipment rental constituted the most
significant items of direct cost generated by the
Uperations Division. Direct salaries were rela-
tively insignificant in proportion to total costs
of this division.

2. Consulting Division - This division administers
consultation activitics under coitracts with pri-
vate compdanies and international institutions such

as AID, the World Bank and the Asian bevelopment
Bank. The most significant item of direct cost for
this division was direct salaries.

The Operations and Consulting divisions euach had a manager and
other support personnel to oversee and administer the contracts
assigned to it. Lkach division also had its own indirect (over-
head) expense pool. The salaries and other indirect expenses
identified as supporting the particular divison's activities
were accumulated in an overhead pool. Examples of indirect
expenses appearing in both the Consulting and Operations Divi-
sions' overhead pools were salaries, housing, office rent,
telephone, utilities, insurance and depreciation.

The Contractor incurred other indirect costs not specifically
allocable to either of the aivisions, bul supportive of both.
Those costs were incurred for the general administration of the
organization as 4 whole and were charged to a G & A expense
pool. The G & A expense pool included most of the same type of

5



costs founc in the Operations and Consulting Divisions' over-
head pools (salaries, housing, rent, telephone, etc.). ‘lhe
salaries, benefits and other related costs of owner/officers
and high-level administrators who directed the organization
constituted a large portion of the G & A expense pool. The
costs included in the G & A expense pool were subsequently
allocated to the Operations and Consulting Divisions' overhead
expense pools. These costs were substantial. For the four
years, 1980 through 1983, G & A costs allocated to the two
divisions averaged $2.8 million per year.

The Contractor used a single element base in allocating G & A
costs to the two divisions' overhead pools in the initial over-
head proposals for 1980, 1981 and 198Z. The base was the per-
centage of estimated time charged by 5 to 8 executives to the
activities for the two divisions. It was the Contractor's
premise that all G & A expenses were directly correlated to how
these 5 to 8 individuals charged their time.

The time estimate system used as a base was a single element
cost base which represented less than two percent of the organ-
ization's totai cost ot doing business in the years 1980 through
1482. According to the CFR which governs the four USA1D-funded
contracts, "A single elewent base may not produce equitable re-
sults where other measures of activity are also significan® in
relation to total activit,. A single element base is inappro-
priate where it is an insignificant part of the total cost of
some of the final cost objectives.” (Underlined for emphasis.)

After discussions with KMl officials, the Contractor prepared
and submitted revised proposals for 1980, 1981 and 1982 and an

original ftor 19Ys3. A dilferent basec lor allocating G & A ex-
penses was used in all of the later pioposals. The new base,
total direct salaries, was an improvement lrom o verification
standpoint. But it still did not represent the total activity

ot the Contractor's business and was dn insignificant part (13
percent) of the total cost of the Contractor's Operations Divi-
sion. Furthermore, because direct salaries was a large pa
(37 percent) of the Consulting Division cost, a disproportion-
ately large share of G & A expenses was allocated to that divi-
sion. By using total direct salaries as the base, the Contrac-
tor charged an average of 3z percent of total G & A expenses
claimed to the Consulting Division tor the four years 1980
through 1983. However, use of cost ol sales, a total cost
input base approved by the CFR, would result in less than lé&
percent of the Contractor's G & A expenses be_..ag charged to the
Consulting Division for the four years.

Using the cost of sales rather than direct salaries as a base
is more appropriate because this base does not favor any divi-
sion, and all G & A costs are spreaa equitably over the entire
Contractor operation. The cost of sales method is also more
representative of the Contractor's total business activity.
For instance, the cost ot sales base ensures the Contractor's

6



Operations Division, that administers subcontracts, leases
equipment, and purchases material, absorbs its equitable share
of G & A expenses. Using a cost of sales base ?or allocating
G & A expenses is also supported by generally accepted accounc-
ing princples. For example, the publication titled, "Govern-
ment Contract Accounting" L1/ states:

"The G & A expense pool of a business unit for a cost
accounting period shall be allocated to final cost
objectives of that cost accounting period by means of
a cost base representing the total activity of the
business unit....

A proper G & A allocation base muste* be representa-
tive of the year's business activity so as to cause
the pool of G & A expense to be equitably appor-
tioned over the year's business activities. Litton
Systems, Inc. [ASBCA 10395,66-1 BCA P5599]. The
G & A allocation base 1is not selecced because it
generates the expense but because it provides an
equitable method of allocating the G & A pool pro-
portionately to the contracts, jobs, departments,
products, services, and types of customers that make
up the firm's business activities. Whether and the
extent to which the cost elements in the G & A allo-
cation base generate G & A costs has no direct bear-
ing on whether the G & A allocation base will serve
its purpose of equitably apportioning the G & A ex-
pense to the contractor's business act-vities for the
year." (Underscoreu for emphasis)

In summary, cost cf sales best represents 'the total activity
of the business unit". ‘lherelore, we used a cost ot sales base
for allocating G & A cost Lo assure that all components of the
Contractor's bLusiness receive tLheir cquitable share of these
costs. See Lxhibits D, F, H, and J [or the adjustments we made
to the Contractor's G & A cost allocations.

The Contractor reserved comment on our method ot allocating
G & A expenses.

Direct Salary Base Used To Compute 1983 Overhead Rate

The factors used in the Contractor's overhead rate computation
are total indirect expenses incurred on behalt of Consulting
Division contracts (expense pool) and total cost of direct sal-
aries under all of the contracts in the daivision's portfolio
(base). The rate is obtained by dividing the expense pool by
the base. It is evidenl that any adjustment that would raise

1/ Government Contract Accounting, Copyright 1979, Library of
Congress Card Number 78-74879.



or lower either the expense pool or the base would affect the
rate. For example, an increase in the expense pool would re-
sult in an increase in the overhead rate. The same result
would be obtained from lowering the base.

The Contractor increased the USAID's contract overhead rate by
lowering the direct salary overhead base for the Consulting
Division for 1983 by doing the following:

-- Reclassifying two non-AID funded contracts from the Con-
sulting Division to the Operations Division and removing
the direct salary elements of those two contracts, amount-
ing to $493,239, from the Consulting Division base; and

-~ Earmarking portions of direct salaries paid under 9 non-AID
Consulting Division contracts as post differential and ex-
cluding those portions, amounting to $128,408, from the
Consulting Division overhead direct salary base.

These exclusions which totalled $621,647, had the effect of in-
creasing the USAlD-contract overhead rate by 22.4 percentage
points.

Reclassification of Contracts

According to RMI officials, the two contracts were reclassified
because, during 1983, most of the support for the two contracts
came from Operations Division personnel rather than from Con-
sulting Divison personnel. The Contractor could not provide us
with any verifiable data to support this rationale.

The two contracts were for consulting services, not operations.
The Philippine Highway contract (No. 94) was signed in 1981 and
the Hudbay contract (No. 532), in 1982. For the years prior
to 1983, both had been classified and accounted for as Consult-
ing Division contracts. For 1instance, in its cost of sales
analysis, RMI classified both as consulting services contracts.
Both of the contracts also are similar to the AID contracts in
that their scope of work requires the Contractor to recruit and
support technical advisors. For the highway contract, which is
funded by the World Bank, the Contractor recruited and sup-
ported engineers to design and supervise construction ot equip-
ment maintenance workshops. Under the Hudbay contract, the
Contractor recruited and supported training specialists to
develop and supervise a manpower development program. In this
project, RMI personnel were responsible tor curriculum design
and the development of instructional material. 1In both cases,
the services provided were typical ot Consulting Division con-
tracts. In neither case was RM1 required to hire employees to
implement the project or provide for their logistical suppport,
services usually associated with Operations Division contracts.
See Exhibit 1 for the adjustment we made tor 1LY83 to the Con-
tractor's direct salary base.



The Contractor reserved comment on this adjustment.

Post Differential

Under the Contractor's accounting system, it was proper to
exclude post differential from the direct salary base it the
differential was identified and accounted for as such. The
logic is that post differential was not eligible for overhead
application, so should not be in the base for determining the

overhead rate.

In the four USAID-funded contracts and one other contract not
AID-tunded, post differential was specifically identified ana
accounted for and consequently was properly exzluded from the
direct salary base. Circumstances were different, however,
with regarc to the other 9 contracts administered under the Con-
sulting Division. None of those contracts mentioned "post aif-
ferential". The Contractor's accounting records did not iden-
tify or ofrherwise set out any part ot the salaries paid under
those contracts as post differential. The adjustment also was
a departure from previously established accounting procedures
that were followed for all prior years.

As of January 1, 1985, the Contractor planned to negotiate new
contracts with all of its expatriate employees. Post differ-
ential would be specifically identified, accounted for, and
excluded from the direct salary base. Under those circum-
stances, we would not question the exclusions from the direct
salary base because the amounts could be verified and the ex-
clusion itself would be in accordance with RMI-establishea ac-
counting procedures. However, we questioned the exclusions
from the direct salary overhead base in 1983 because the
amounts were not verifiable and were inconsistert with esta-
blished accounting proceduras followed by the Contractor in
previous years. Therefore, we adjusted the direct salary base
to include portions thereof that we considerea improperly ex-
cluded from the base. (See Exhibit I, Note 1l/.)

The Contractor reserved comment on this adjustment.

Lawsuit Costs Charged To General And Administrative Eypense Pool

The legal and audit expense accounts for all four y=ars included
costs iJncurred by the Contractor in the pursuit of a lawsuit
against Pacific Architects and Engineers, 1Inc., a former
joint-venture partner. ‘The costs, by year, were as follows:



Schedule of Legal And Auditing Costs

Year Amount

1980 $127,329
1981 156,912
1982 26,442

69,777

1983
Total $380:4b§

We questioned these charges because the Contractor could not
show that the expense was '"necessary for the conduct of the
Contractor's business or the performance of the (USAID) con-
tract(s)". [Reference: 4L CFR 1-15.210-3(a).] After discus-
sion, the Contractor agreed that the charges should not be in-
cluded in the G & A expense pool and concurred with our adjust-~
ments to remove these costs. (See Exhibits F and H.)

A negotiated settlement resulted from the law suit. As part of
the settlement, RMI was required to pay Pacific Architects and
Engineers, Inc. $107,052 for previously unreimbursed overhead.
The Contractor charged this amount to the organization's 1983
G & A expense pool, but was unable to identify the charge by
element of cost, year of incurrence, or otherwise support its
propriety as an allowable cost under the USAID contracts and
Federal Procurement Regulations. For these reasons, we removed
this charge from the Contractor's 1983 G & A expense pool.
(See Exhibit J, Note 6/.)

The Contractor reserved comment on this adjustment.

Funded Ekmployee Trust

The Contractor, through Far East Manpower Services, Ltd. (an
associated company), set up an employee trust in the amount of
$150,000, primarily for the benefit of RMI's Controller.
Although the trust agreement was not executed until June 4,
1984, and payment to the trust had not been made as of Septem-
ber 25, 1984, the Contractor accrued the liability as of Decem-
ber 31, 1983, and charged the entire $150,000 to RMI's G & A
expense pool for 1983.

Benefits under the agreement were not payable until Febru-
ary 1, 1986, so the trust falls into a classification entitled
"deferred compensation'. According to the Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR 31.205-6(k)(2)), which became effective April
1, 1984, (before the trust was executed), '"the costs of
deferred awards shall be measured, allocated, and accounted for
in compliance with the provisions of Cost Accounting Standard
415, Accounting for the Cost of Leferred Compensation.' Accord-
ing to Cost Accounting Standard 415, Article 415.40(a),

"The cost of deferred compensation shall be assigned
to the cost accounting period in which the contractor

incurs an obligation to compensate the employee."

10



We did not make a determination concerning the allowability of
this charge for tuture years. We are sure, however, that no
part of it is allowable for 1983, because there was no obliga-
tion on the part of the Contractor to compensate the employce
before June 1984, when the trust was executed.

We adjusted 1983 G & A expense pool accordingly. (See Exhibit
J, Note 5/.)

The Contractor reserved comment on this adjustment.

Management Comments

Mission officieals had no comment on the draft report. Offic-
ials of AID Headquarter's Contract Management Office declined
to comment on the facts presented because of their limited ex-
perience with RMI's indirect cost rates. However, they fully
concurred with the opinions, conclusions and recommendations
contained in the draft report. (See Appendices 1 and z for full
text of Management Comments.)

11



3. Subcontract Add-ons And Excess Fees On Host Country Contract
Should Be Recovered

RMI received $59,259 for 1) add-ons to a subcontract with the
International Kice Research Institute (1kKI) and 2) excess fees
on the prime host country contract. The Contractor agreed that

USAID should not pay this amount.

Recommendation No. 3

We recommend that USAID/Indonesia recover $59,259 in Contractor
overpayments that resulted from unjustified add-ons to IRRI sub-
contract salaries and an overstated fixed fee base under the

host country contract.

Discussion

RMI had a subcontract with the International Rice Research In-
stitute under the USAID-fundea host country contract (Project
No. 497-0302). IRRI provided two employees and their logistic
support for a project which was financed by the host country
contract. IRRI billed a lump sum to RMI each month for the
salaries and support costs of these two employees. KMI submit-
ted IRR1's total subcontract charges as direct salaries to the
USAID for reimbursement. In their billings to the USAIL tor
these ''salaries", RMI added and was reimbursed $43,627 for RMI
overhead, social charge, and fixed fee. However, KMI should
not have received reimbursement for these add-ons, because it
had not provided the services or incurred their costs.

In addition, RMI received $15,632 in excess fees on the prime
host country contract because the fee base was overstated.

The Contractor agreed that the charges were inappropriate and
agreed to refuna to AlL the amounts incorrectly billed.

See Exhibit K tor a detailed analysis of these overcharges.

Management Comments

Neither USAID/Indonesia nor AI1D Headquarter's Contract
Management Office had any comment on this finding or
recommendation. (See Appendices 1 and 2.)



AUDIT OF
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC. -
OVERHEAD REIMBURSEMENT UNDER FOUR CONTRACTS
FUNDED BY USAID/INDONESIA

PART III - EXHIBITS AND APPENDICES




1979

USAITIINOG

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
COMPUTATION OF OVERHEAD QUESTIONED BY AUDIT

NESIA - FUNDED CONTRACTS -—— CALENDAR YEARS 1979 THROUGH 1981

- Overhead Rate per Audit - 59.0% 2/

1980

Contract No. 497-79-100.37
Total 1979

~ Overhead Rate per Audit - 56.1% 3/

1981

Contract No. 497-79-100.37
Total 1980

- Overhead Rate per Audit - 66.2% 4/

1982

Contract No. 497-79-100.37
No. 497-0276-C-00-1010
Total 1981

- Overhead Rate per Audit - 69.92 5/

1983

Contract No. 497-79-100.37
No. 497-0276-C-00-1010
Ho. 497-0281-C-00-1089
Bost Ccuntry-Proj. 0302
Total 1982

~ Overhead Rate per Audit - 60.87 5/

Contract No. 49/-79-100.37
No. 497-0276~C-00-1010
No. 497-0281-C-00-1089
Bost Country-Proj. 0302
Toral 1983

Grand Total

Total - By Contract
No. 497-79-100.37
Bo. 497-0276-C-00-1010
No. 497-0281-C-00~-1089
Bost Country-Proj. 0302

Grand Total

Accepted by Audit

Overhead Overhead Overhead

Direct {Salarties Refabursed Questioned

Salaries 1/ x Rate) _by USAID/1 _by Audic

$ 87,378 $ 51,554 $ 51,5% -0-

$ 87,378 $ 51,554 $ 51,554 -0~
$ 259,924 $ 145,817 $ 155,410 $ 9,593
$ 259,924 $ 145,817 $ 155,410 $ 9,593
$ 300,095 $ 198,663 $ 174,679 $ ( 23,984)
154,837 102, 502 138,046 35, 544
§ 454,932 $§ 301,165 $ 312,725 $§ 11,560
$ 279,443 $ 195,330 $ 415,112 $ 219,782
202,831 141,779 180,926 39,147
155, 323 108,571 138,143 29,572
98,353 68,749 117,747 48,998
$ 735,950 $ 514,429 $ 851,928 $ 337,299
$ 182,934 $ 111,224 $ 163,179 $ 51,955
258,570 157,211 231,348 74,137
266,554 162,065 237,766 75,701
346, 389 210,604 376, 327 165,723
$1,054, 447 $ 641,104 $1,008,520 $§ 367,516
$2,592,631 $1,654,069 $2,380,237 $_ 226,168
$1,109,774 $ 702,588 $ 959,934 $ 257,346
616,238 401,492 550,320 148,828
421,877 270,636 375,909 105,273
b4, 742 279,353 494,074 214,721
$2,592,631 $1,654,069 42,380,237 $ 126,168

2/
3/
&
s/

6/

Notes:
1/

From

Froa

Froa

Froa

From

From

Exhidit
Page 3.
Exhibic
Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

e ettt

¥V LI9IHXZ



SCHEDULE OF DIREC( SALARIES BILLEL AND REIMBLRSED

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

FOUR USAID/INDONESTA - FUNDED CONTRACIS ——- CALENDAR YEARS 1373 THROUGH 1983

1979
Contract No. 497-79-100.37
Total 1979

1980
Contract No. 497-79-100.37
Total 1980

1981
Tontract No. 497-79-100.37
No. 497-0276-C-00~1010
Totral 1981

1982
Contract No. 497-79-100.37
No. 497-0276-C~00~1010
No. 497-0231-C-00-1089
Host Country-Proj. 0302
Totral 1982

1983
Contract No. 497-79-100.37
No. 497-0276-C~00-1010
No. 497-0281-C-00-1089
Host Country-Proj. 0302
Toral 1983

Crand Total

Tocal - By Contract
Ro. 497-79-100.37
No. 497-0276-C-00-1010
Ho. 497-0281-C-00-1089
Host Couatry-Proj. 0302

Grand Total

DIRECT SALARIES

Aaount USAL1D Aaount Questioned Accepted
Billed Miustaents Refabursed 1/ by Audtt 2/ by Audic 3/
$ 87,378 -0 $ 87,378 —0~- $ 87,378
§ 87,378 ~0— $ 87,378 -0~ 87,
$ 265,050 $C5.126) $ 159,924 -0- $ 259,934
$ 265,050 ${ 5,126) $ _259.92a —0- $ 259,924
$ 305,769 $( 5,674) $ 300,095 -0- $ 300,095
154,837 -0~- 154,837 -0~ 154,837
60, $TTETL L3I 2 0= ’
$ 279,843 $( 400) $ 279,443 -0 $ 279,443
202,831 -0- 202,831 ~0- $ 202,831
158,158 ( 3,035) 155,323 ~0~ $ 155,323
132,003 -0- 132,003 $( 33,550) 98, 353
$ 773.035 $C_3,435) $ 769,600 $C 33,050) $ 7357950
$ 182,879 3 SS $ 182,93 ~0- $ 182,934
262, 589 ( 4,019) 258,570 0= 253,570
266, 55« -0- 266,554 ~0- 266, 554
424,698 ( 2,809) 421,889 $( 75,500) 346, 389
$1.136.720 §. 5, 773) $1.129,947 $( 75,300) $1,054, w47
!2.722!789 $ 21 008) 2,701,781 $(129. 130 2,592,531
$1,120,91% $( 11,145) $1,109,774 -0- 41,109,774
620, 257 ( 4,019 616,238 -0 616, 238
424,912 ( 3,035) 421,877 —0- 421,877
556, 701 ( 2,809) 553,892 $(109,:50) $ Lh4, 722
22.722!789 gg 21,008) !2!701!78; 2”02!]202 §2|592|6§;

Kotes:

y Source ~ USALID

Controller’s records.

2 The Contractor in-

cluded salaries and
overhead of two IRRI
subcontract mployees
with salaries of
thei{r own eaployees
{n the direct salary
bagse. We have ad-
Justed for these
charges for reasons
explained {n Exhlbit
K of thi{s report.
Total IRRI subcon-
tract charges includ-
ed {n the base were
833,650 for 1982, and
$75,500 for 1983.

3/ Salaries accepted

by Audit are the
atcunts eligible for
overhead spplication.

§ LIIHXI



RESOURCES MANAGEMENT YLWTERNATIONAL, INC.

SUMMARY OF GVERHEAD BILLED AND REIMBURSED

EXHIBIT B 1

FOUR USAID/INDONESIA - FUNDED CONTRACTS -- CALENDAR YEARS 1979 THROUGH 1953

1979
Contract No.

297-79-100.37

Total 1979

1980
Contract No.

497-79-100. 37

Totzal 1980

1981
Contract No.
No.

497-79-100. 37
497-0276-C-00-1010

Total 1981

1982
Contract No.
No.
No.

Host Country-Proj. 0302

497-79-100. 37
497-0276-C-00-1010
497-0281-C-00-1089

Total 1932

1983
Contract No.
No.
No.

Host Country-Proj. 0302

497-79-100. 37
497-0276-C~00-1010
497-0281-C-00-1089

Total 1983

Grand Total

Total - By Contract

Notes.

No. 497-79-100.37 2/

No. 497-0276-C-00-1010 3/
No. 497-0281-C-00-1089 4/
Host Country-Proj.0302 4

Grand Total

l/ Source - USAID Controller's records.

2/ The
crease to

provisional

3/ a provisional billing rate of
contract which was executed January 26, 1981.

OVERHEAD
Muount USAID Anount
Billed Ad justments Reimbursed 1/
$ 51,554 -0~ $ 51,554
$ 51,554 -0~ $§ 51,554
$ 156,379 $( 969) $ 155,410
$ 156,379 $( 969) $§ 155,410
$ 176,464 $( 1,785) $ 174,679
138, 046 -0- 138, 046
$ 314,510 $( 1,785) $ 312,725
$ 419,343 $(C 4,231) $ 415,112
182,925 ( 1,999) 180, 926
150, 532 ( 12,389) 138,143
117, 747 -0- 117,747
§ 870,547 $( 18,619) $§ 851,928
$ 175,637 $( 12,458 $ 163,179
234,230 ( 2,882) 231, 348
242,545 ( 4,779) 237,766
373, 480 ( 2,847) 376, 327
$1,025,892 $C 17,272) $1,008,620
$2,418,882 $( 38,645) $2,380,237
$ 979,377 $( 19,443) $ 959,934
555,201 ( 4,881) 550,320
393,077 ( 17,168) 375,909
491, 227 2,847 494,074
$2,418,882 $( 38,645) $2,380,237
1979 was 59.0%. An 1n-

billing rate for
89.2% was authorized for calendar year 1980 and be-
yond by Contract Amendment No. 4 signed June 25, 1982.

73.0% was incorporated in the
An adjustment

to 89.2%, retroactive to contrvact inception, was authorized by
Anendnent No. 2, signed October 26, 1982.

4/ The

contract inception until modified.

provisional billing rate was established at

89.2% from


http:497-79-100.37
http:497-79-100.37
http:497-79-100.37
http:497-79-100.37
http:297-79-100.37

EXHIBIT C

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSULTING DIVISION - OVERHEAD RATE COMPUTATION
CALENDAR YEAR 1980

Proposed by Per Audit
Contractor Questioned Accepted
Base - Direct Salaries $874, 808 $ 60 7151/ $935,523
Indirect Expenses
Salaries, Expatriate $126,309 $126,309
Salaries, Indonesian 65, 519 65,519
Indonesian Taxes, Expat. 19, 289 19, 289
Indonesian Taxes, Indonesian 3,969 3,969
Ingurance, Payroll Related 6,159 6,159
Rent 16,800 16,800
Electricity 9,612 9,612
Telephone 12,701 12,701
Trangportation 4,417 4,417
Travel 3,537 3, 537
Professional Fees 31,007 31,007
Housing and Quarters 36,226 36,226
Washington, D.C. Office 83,200 $ 32,592 2/ 50, 608
Subtotal §418,745 $ 32,592 §386,153
Allocation of G & A Expenses 3/ 428,199 289,725 138,474
Total Indirect Expenses $846,944 322,317 $524,627
Overhead Rate
Indirect Expenses divided 96.8% 56.1%

by Direct Salaries



3/

NOTES TO EXHIBIT C

We have adjusted the direct esalary base proposed for the Consult-
ing Division for 1980, which was understated by $60,715, due to
arithmetical and typographical errors. Details of the adjustments
are shown in the schedule below. Contractor concurred.

Direct Salaries

Understated

Contract No. Proposed (Overstated) Per Audit
46 $ 89,047 $25,203 $114,250
67 29,149 (14,866) 14,283
71 32,385 620 33,005
73 -0- 27,705 27,705
77 259,720 -0- 259,720
86 251,767 8,157 259,924
90 7,500 7,708 15,208
92 148,701 6,188 154,889
93 27,352 -0~ 27,052
98 29,487 -0- 29,487
Total $874,808 $60,715 $935,523

We questioned charges proposed for the Contractor's Washington,
D. C. otfice that included unsupported and unallowable costs, as

follows:

Washington, D.C. Office costs proposed $ 83,200
Washington, D.C. Office costs not supported $25,537

Itens included in proposal that are not allowable:

Interest (Ref. 41-CFR 1-15.205-17) $1,261
Entertainment (Ref. 41-CFR 1-15.205-11) 5,794
Total questloned $ 32,592
Washington, D.C. Office costs accepted $ 50,608

See Exhibit D for G & A Expenses proposed, questioned and accepted.



. RESOURCES MANACEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
GEMERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (G & A)
ALLOCATED TO CONSULTING DIVISION - CALENDAR YEAR 1980

¥roposed by Contractor

Questioned by Audit

Allocation to Allocation to

Accepted for
Allocation to
Consulting

Mount Not Asount Consulting Div. Consulting Div.

G & A Expense Itea Booked Claized Claiaed (18.43Z) 1/ (12.47X) 2/ Divis{on
Salaries, Expatilate 724,404 $120, 000 $ 604,404 $111,392 $ 75,369 $ 26,023
Salaries, Indonesian 186,944 186,944 34,454 23,312 i,162
Indonesfan Taxes, Expat. 135,415 135,415 24,957 16,886 8,071
Indonesian Tzac3, Indo. 12,757 12,757 2,351 1,591 760
Insurance, 7Payro.l Realated ( 11,341) ( 11,341) ( 2,050) ( 1,414) ( 676)
Rent 91,910 91,910 16,939 11,461 5,478
Entertaiment & Pramotion 174,442 174,442 -0~ -0 -0~ -0
Dues, Subscrip. & Publica. 15,920 15,920 2,934 1,985 949
auto Expense 50,377 50,377 9,284 6,282 3,002
Housing & Quarters Expense 117,335 117,335 21,625 14,632 6,993
taployee Benefits/Allowances 81,935 81,935 15,101 10,217 4,884
Severance, Vacation, Bonuses 4,965 4,965 915 619 296
Singapore Office 123,988 123,988 22,851 15,461 7,390
Pavroll Taxes 10,159 10,159 1,872 1,267 605
Inzigration Costs 14,158 14,158 2,609 1,765 844
Recruitzent Costs 18,780 18,780 3,461 2,342 1,119
Mobilization/Denobilization 3,397 3,397 625 424 202
Transportation Costs 171,273 171,273 31,566 21,358 10,208
Travel, Meals, lodg., Per Diem 94,761 94,761 17,46 11,817 5,647
Deprec{ation, Furn. & Autos 60,871 60,871 11,219 7,591 3,628
Office Supplies, Print., Repro. 139,191 139,191 25,653 17,357 8,296
Legal and Audit 218,576 127,329 91 247 16,817 11,378 5,439
Postage and Freight 5,839 5,839 1,076 728 T48
Taxes and Li{censes 26,293 26,293 4,846 3,279 1,567
Professional Services 69, 590 69,590 12,825 8,678 4,147
Util., Office Rapair, Maint. 31,549 31,549 5,814 3,934 1,880
Foreign Exchange 27,286) ( 27,286) ( 5,029) ( 3,403) ( 1,626)
Bank Comaissions & Charges 79,284 79,284 14,612 9,887 4,725
Telephone 84,961 84,961 15,658 10,594 5,064
Telex 90, 292 90, 292 16,641 11,259 5,382
Messenger Service 53,775 53,775 9,511 6,706 3,205
Insurance Not P/R Related 36,974 36,974 6,814 4,611 2,203
Operation Fees 178,043 170,000 3,043 1,482 1,003 479
Proposal Cost 8,364 8,364 1,541 1,043 498
Overhead Charge/(Credft) (179, 606) (179,606) (33,101) (22,397 (10,704)
Provisfon for Doubtful Acc'ts 948 948 -0- -0- -0~ -0
Interest 366,945 366,965 -0~ -0- -0~ -0-
Miucellanzous 16,861 16,861 __23.109 __ 2,103 1,006
Total % & A Expenses §3,283,063 $959, 684 $2,323,379 $428,199 $289,725 $138,474

@ LIdIHXd



NOTES TO EXHIBIT D

In its revised proposal, RMI allocated G & A expenses to the Con~
sulting and Operations Division overhead pools for calendar year
1980 in the following awounts:

Ratio Anount
Consulting Division 18.43% $ 428,199
Operations Division 81.57% 1,895,180
Total 100.00% 52;323;329

The base for allocation was direct salaries. Allocation percent-
ages were derived by dividing total direct salaries of the particu-
lar division by total direct salarles of both divisions.

We believe that Cost of Sales is a more equitable basis for allo-
cating G & A expenses to the overhead pools of the Divisions bene-
fitted, as explained on page 5, and reallocated the Contractor's
1980 G & A expenses on that basis, as follows:

Cost of Sales Ratio
Consulting Division $ 2,156,422 5.96%
Operations Division 34,019,545 94.042%
Total 536;175;967 100.00?

A suumary of total G & A expenses proposed by RMI, amount allocated
to the Consulting Division by the Contractor, and allocations ac-

cepted by Audit, 1s as follows:

Total G & A expenses claimed $2,323,379
Percent
of Total Anount
Allocation by Contractor 18.43% $ 428,199
Accepted by Audit 5.96% 138,474

$§ 289,725

Questioned by Audit 12.47%



RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSULTING DIVISION - OVERHEAD RATE COMPUTATION

CALENDAR YEAR 1981

Bage - Direct Salaries

Indirect Expenges

Salaries, Expatriate

Salaries, Indonesian

Salaries, Indonesian O/T
Indonesian Taxes, Expat.
Indonesian Taxes, Indo.

Rent

Computer Fee/Payroll Processing
Dueg, Subscriptions, Publications
Auto Expense

Housing, Quarters Expense
Medical Allowances
Transportation Allowance

Meal Allowance

Schooling

Severance Pay, Vacation, Bonuses
Manila Office

Wash:iington, D.7. Office
Insurance P/R Related, Expat.
Insurance P/R Related, Indo.
Group Insurance

Imnigration Cogte

Recruitment Costs
Mobilization/Demobilization
Transportation

Travel

Depreciation, Furniture & Fixtures
Depreciation, Autos

Office Supplies, Print., Repro.
Professional Services

Utilities, Office Repalr, Maint.
Telephone

Casual Labor

Proposal Cost

Overhead Charge/(Credit)
Insurance Not P/R Related
Miscellaneous

Subtotal Indirect Expenses
Allocation of G & A Expenses Z/
Total Indirect Expenses

Overhead Rate

Indirect Expenses divided
by Direct Salarics

EXHIBIT E

Propoged by Per Audit
Contractor Questioned Accepted
§1,470,582 ~0- 31,470,582
$ 143,435 $ 143,435
99, 654 $ 47,735 L/ 51,919
60,182 28,828 1/ 31, 354
20,763 20,763
13,667 4,803 6/ 8, 864
22,600 22, 600
41,512 41,512 2/ -0-
52 52
31, 007 31,007
60,088 60,088
15,739 7,539 1/ 8, 200
10, 856 5,200 1/ 5,656
2,472 2,472
3,500 3, 500
20, 478 9,809 1/ 10, 669
50, 505 2,257 3/ 48,248
95, 644 4,304 4/ 91, 340
2,258 2,258
2,574 2,574
2,384 2,384
1,808 1, 808
3,919 3,919
2,409 2, 409
22,549 22,549
4,906 4,906
7,670 7,670
13, 350 13, 350
24,550 24,550
10,108 10,108
31,981 16,298 3/ 15,683
38,838 38,838
398 398
4,489 4,489
146 146
3,022 3,022
915 915
$ 870,428 § 168, 285 § 702,143
$ 899,245 628,019 271,226
$1,769,673 $ 796,304 $ 973,369
120.3% 66. 2%




1/

NOTES TO EXHIBIT E

We questioned Indonesian Salaries, Overtime, Benefits, and Allow-
ances for employees whose salaries and related expenses were not
Properly allocable to AID-funded contracts (See 41 CFR 1-15.201-4
for definition of allocability). The amounts questioned, as de-
tailed below, pertain to secretaries, drivers and other support
personnel identified with and properly chargeable to either speci-
fic contracts not AID-funded, or G & A.

Transferred

Expense Item Proposed Questioned to G & A Accepted
Salaries, Indo. $ 99,654  § 25,075 $ 22,660 $ 51,919
Salaries, Indo.0/T 60,182 15,144 13,684 31, 354
Medical Allow. 15,739 3,960 3,579 8,200
Trangport. Allow. 10,856 2,731 2,469 5, 656
Severance, Vac. 20,478 5,153 4,656 10, 669

Total $206,909 $ 52,063 $ 47,048 $107,798

Contractor concurred with Audit determmination.

We questioned Computer Fee/Payroll Processing charges of $41,512,
which represent an unauthorized profit added to RMI-owned companies'
costs of perfoming the payroll processing function. It had been
previously agreed between USAID/Indonesia and RMI that these
charges would not be refmbursed under the USAID-funded contracts.
Contractor concurred with our adjustment to eliminate them.

Charges to the Manila office contalned entertainment costs in the
amount of $2,257 that are wunallowable in accordance with

41 CFR 1-15.205~11. Contractor concurred.

Charges to the Washington, D. C. office contained entertaimment
costs in the amount of $4,304 that are unallowable in accordance
with 41 CFR 1-15.205-11. Contractor concurred.

The Utilitfes, Office Repair and Maintenance account contained
costs in the amount of $16,298 that were improperly allocated to
the Consulting Division. These costs should have been charged to:

Operations Division $ 7,145
G & A Expenses 9,153
Total $16,298

Contractor concurred.

E-1



Indonesian Taxes, Indonesian, proposed $13,667

fmounts questioned were properly allocable to:

G & A Expenses $ 3,252
Specific contracts not AID-funded 1,068
Operations Division 483

Total questioned 4,803

Amount accepted $ 8,864

Contractor concurred.

See Exhibit F for G & A Expenses proposed, questioned and accepted.



RESOURCES MANACEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CENERAL AMD ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (C & A)

ALLOCATED TO CONSULTING OIVIS{ON - CALENDAR YEAR 1981

Proposed by Contracter

Questioned by Audit

——

Accepted for
Allocation to Allocatlon to Other Total Altocatlion te
Mmount ot Amount Consulting Div. Consulting Div. Reason, Mmount Consultteg
C & A Expense Itmm Socked Clatned Clatmed _ (25.132) 1/ (16.652) 2/ As Moted Questloned Dlvislon
Sslaries, Expatriate $ 601,004 $ 603,084 $151,3<3 $100,413 $ )Y fo0,87 $ 50,718
Salartes, Indonesian 166,731 166,73 41,570 27,761 020 25,839 16,061
Sslartes, O/T, Iado. 61,632 61,632 15,428 10,262 (1,161)%/ 9.101 6,387
Tndonesfan Taxes, Expat. 162,263 162,265 80,777 27,017 27,017 13,760
Indonesisn Taxes, Indo. 38, 509 38, 509 9,677 6,412 ¢ 276)% 6,135 3,341
Rent 97,298 97,298 24,431 16,200 16, 200 8,251
Entertaiment & Promotion 122,512 ¢ 122,512 -0 -0~ -0 -0~ -0- -0~
Dues, Subscrip. & Publlcs. 18,472 18,472 4,642 3,076 1o 1/ 3,186 1,436
Auto Zxpense 111,982 111,982 28,141 18,643 18,643 9,496
Fouslng & Quarters Expense 166,453 166,453 41,830 27,114 27,714 14,116
Medical & School Allowances 17,998 17,958 4,523 2,997 ( 0¥ 2,69 1,829
taployea Ben., Trans. Allow. 130,329 130, 329 32,7152 21,700 ( 209¥% 21,491 11,261
Meal Allowance 18,017 16,317 3,558 2,384 2,38 1,214
Severance, Vac., Bonuses 170,066 170,066 42,738 28,316 ¢ Y 271,921 14,817
Singapore Offlce 154,048 154,048 38,713 25,649 25,649 13,064
Bangkck Office 114,489 114,489 28,771 19,062 19,062 9,709
Payrall Taxes 27,817 27,837 6,995 4,638 4,633 2,360
Ins. P/R Related, Expat. ( 8,017) ( 8,027) ¢ 2.0i7) ( 1,336) ( 1,336) ( 81
Ins. P/R Related, Indo. 7,83) 7.83) 1,968 1,364 1,304 664
Croup Insucrance 19,161 19,161 4,815 3,150 3. 190 1,625
laaigration Costs 9,563 9,368 2,404 1,593 1,593 811
Recruitmant Costs 46,071 46,071 11,378 7,671 7,671 3,907
Mobilization/Demobillzatlon 89,480 89,480 22,486 14,898 7,516 8/ 22,414 72
Teansportation Costs 125,003 123,003 31,413 20,813 3,03 &/ 23,846 7,567
Travel EZxpanses 34,676 54,676 13,740 9,104 9,104 4,636
Depreclation, Furn. & Autos 80,169 80,169 20,147 13,048 13,348 6,799
Offlce Sup., Print., Rapro. 149,375 149,378 37,538 24,871 24,871 12,667
Legal and Audlt 369,815 369,815 92,935 61,574 13,306 ¥ 74,880 18,055
Postage and Freight 30,860 30,860 7,755 S, 138 5,138 2,617
Taxes and Licenses 33,322 33,332 8,376 5,5%0 35,550 2,826
Pro"essional Services 9,742 9,742 2,448 1,622 1,622 826
Utt!., Repsir, Mafint. 46,440 A% 440 11,670 7,732 ( 176)L0/ 6,95 4,714
Yorefgn Exchange (180,88¢4) (180,884) (45,456) (30,118) (3o,118) (15,338)
Bank Comalssions & Charges 96,339 96,339 24,210 16,040 16,040 8,170
Telephone 83,876 83,876 21,078 13,965 1,160 11/ 15,128 5,91
Telex 88,246 88,246 22,176 14,693 14,693 7,63>
Interest 1,108,374 1,108,374 -0 -0 -0 -0 -0~
Casual Labor 6,984 6,984 1,755 1,163 1,163 ”e
Insurance Not P/R Delsted 20,399 20,399 5,126 3,396 3,396 L. 730
Bonuses 254,280 240,000 14,280 3,389 2,)78 2,378 1.211
Cperation Fees 113,412 113,412 28,501 18,883 8,976 12/ 27,859 642
Proposal Coat 84,904 84,504 21,336 14,137 14,137 7.19%
Overbead Charge/(Cradtt) ( 36,961) ¢ 36.961) ¢ 9.288) € 6,154) ( 6,15%) ( 3,134)
Prov. for Doubtful Acc'ts 21,833 21,893 5,486 3,638 1,851 &/ 3,486 -0~
Coaputer Pee/Payroll Proces. 8,215 8,215 2,064 1,368 696 3/ 2,064 -0~
Penston/Profit Sharing Plans 98,281 98,181 24,698 16,364 18,364 8,334
Miscellaneoua 40,445 40,445 10,163 6,734 190 7/ __6.92 3,239
Total C & A Expenses 13,089,260 $1,470.886 $2,578,378 $899,243 $595,799 $2.239 $£28.019 BL226

LIGIHXH

d



NOTES TO EXHIBIT F

In its revised proposal, RMI allocated G & A expenses to the Con-
sulting and Operations Division overhead pools for calendar year
1981 in the following amounts:

Ratio Amount
Consulting Division 25.13% $ 899,245
Operations Division 74.87% 2,679,129
Total 100.00% $3,578,374

The base for allocation was direct salaries. Allocation percent-
ages were derived by dividing total direct salaries of the particu-
lar division by total direct salaries of both divisions.

We believe that Cost of Sales is a more equitable basis for allo-
cating G & A expenses to the overhead poaols of the Divisions bene-
fitted, as explained on page 5, and reallocated the Contractor's
1981 G & A expenses on that basis, as follows:

Cost of Sales Ratio

Consulting Division $ 3,956,018 8.48%
Operations Division 42,684,635 91.52%
Total 246;640;621 ;QQ;QQZ

The summary of total G & A expenses proposed by RMI, amounts allo-
cated to the Consulting Division by the Contractor, and those allo-
cations accepted by Audit is as follows:

Total G & A expenses claimed $3,578,374
Percent
of Total Anount
Allocation by Contractor 25.13% $ 899,245
Accepted by Audit 8.48% 303, 446

=
[=)]
L

=)
w
g

Questioned by Audit

§ 595,799

We questioned Computer Fee/Payroll Processing charges as being
unautﬁﬁftzed profit on this function, as explained in Exhibit E,
Note <. The amount charged to G & A for 1981 was $8,215. The
effect of the audit adjustment was as follows:

Amount questioned $ 8,215
Allocated to Consulting Division 25.13% $ 2,064
Amount questioned - Note 2/ 16.65% 1,368
Additional questioned - Note 3/ 8.487% 5 696

F-1



4/

These ad justments resulted from the transfer of costs from the Con-

1/

sulting Division overhead to G & A, as explained in Note 1/ to
Exhibit E. The effect was to allow additional costs, as follows:

Anount
Expense Item Transferred
to G & A
Salaries, Indo. (322, 660)
Salaries, Indo. O/T ( 13,684)
Medical Allow. ( 3,579)
Transport. Allow. ( 2,469)
Severance, Vac. ( 4,656)
Total ($47,048)

Applicable to
Consulting
Division

(8.48%)
€3 1,922)
( 1,161)
( 303)
( 209)
( 395)

& 3,990)

Indonesian Taxes, Indonesian, Iin the amount of $3,252 was trans-—
ferred from Consulting Division overhead to G & A.

Note E/.) The effect was as follows:

Amount transferred to G & A

Allocated to Consulting Division
Anount questioned under Note g/
Additional questioned - Note 5/

25.13%

(See Exhibit E,

$(3,252)

$( 817)
(__541)

$C276)

The G & A expense pool 1acluded a charge of $21,833 for bad debts
(Provision for Doubtful Accounts) which was unallowable in accord-
ance with 41 CFR 1-15.205-2. The effect of the audit adjustment

was as follows:
Bad debt charges questioned
Allocated to Consulting Divistion

Amount questioned - Note 2/
Additional questioned - Note 6/

$ 21,833
$ 5,487

3,636
§ L85l

Supporting detail was missing for three of the line items in the

Contractor's G & A proposal, as follows:

Amount
Item Proposed Supported Unsupported
U.S. Salaries $603, 084 $598, 084 § 5,000
Dues, Subscriptions 18,472 17,174 1,298
Miscellaneous 40, 445 38,214 2,231



We questioned the unsupported amounts, which resulted in adjust-
ments as follows:

Salaries Dues Miscellaneous
Unsupported $5,000 1,298 $ 2,231
Allocated to Consulting 25.13% $1, 256 $ 326 $ 561
Anount questioned - Note 2/  16.65% 832 216 371
Additional questioned-Note 7/ _8.43% 3 L2t $ 113 $ 150

gl The Contractor's G & A proposal for 1981 included charges for mobi-
lization/demobilization expenses ($88,626) and transportation ex-
penses ($35,770) which were estimated and accrued at year end. RMI
set up liability accounts at the time of accrual, but the amounts
egtimated in both cases were excessive. The Contractor ad justed
these liability account balances as of December 31, 1982, and again,
as of December 31, 1983. The result of these book entries was to
arbitrarily shift costs among the three years. We have reversed
these entries to recognize actual costs for the year in which paid.
Contractor concurred. The audit adjustments had the following
effect on G & A allocated to the Consulting Division for 1981:

Mobilization/
Demobilization Transportation
Anount questioned $ 88,626 $ 35,770
Allocated to Consulting 25.13% $ 22,272 $ 8,989
Anount questioned - Note 2/ 16.65% 14,756 5,956
Additional questioned-Note 8/ _8.48% $ 7,516 § 3,033

2/ Legal and Audit expenses contained $156,912 of legal fees paid by
the Contractor in the pursult of a lawsult agalnst a joint-venture
partner. We questioned this amount because the Contractor could
not show that this expense was '"necessary for the conduct of the
contractor's business or the performance of the (AID) contract(s)".
(Ref: 41 CFR 1-15.201-3(a)). Contractor concurred.

The amount questioned had the following effect:

Legal and Audit expenses questioned i}gQLQLg
Allccited to Consulting Division 25.13% $ 39,432
Mmount questioned under Note g/ 16.65% 26,126
Additional questioned - Note 9/ _8.48% $ 13,306

19/ Utilities, Repairs and Maintenance charges in the amount of $9,153
were transferred from Consulting Divison overhead to G & A. (See
Exhibit E, Note 2/.) The effect was as follows:

F-3



Anount transferred $ (9,153)

Allocated to Consulting Division 25.13% $ (2,300)
Anount Questioned under Note 2/ 16.65% (1,524)
Additiomal questioned -~ Note 10/ 8.487

ll/ We questionad $13,679 of charges for Telephone expenses that should
have been charged to the Operations Division overhead pool, rather
than G & A. Contractor concurred. The effect of the adjustment

was as follows:

Anount of Telephone expenses questioned $ 13,679
Allocated to the Conculting Division 25.13% $ 3,438
Mmount questioned - Note 2/ 16.65% 2,278
Additional questioned - Note 11/ _8.48% § I.160

52/ We questioned $105,849 of Operation Fees that should have been
charged to the Operations Division overhead pool, rather than G & A.
Contractor concurred. The effect of the adjustment was as follows:

Anount of Operation Fees questioned $105,849
Allocated to Consulting Division 25.13% $26,600
Amount questioned - Note 2/ 16.65% 17,624
Additional questioned - Note 12/ 8.48%




RESOQURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

EXHIBIT G

CONSULTING DIVISION - OVERHEAD RATE COMPUTATION

- CALENDAR YEAR 1982

Bagse - Direct Salaries

Indirect Expenses

Salaries, Expatriate

Salaries, Indonesian

Salaries, Indonesian O/T
Indonesian Taxes, Expat.
Indonesian Taxes, Indo.

Rent

Contribution to Profit Sharing
Dues, Subscriptions, Publications
Auto Expense

Housing, Quarters Expense
Medical Allowances
Transportation Allowance

Meal Allowance

Schooling

Severance Pay, Vacation, Bonuses
Manila Office

Washington, D.C. Office
Insurance P/R Related, Expat.
Insurance P/R Related, Indo.
Group Insurance

Immigration Costs

Recruitment Costs
Mobilization/Demobilization
Transportation

Travel

Depreciation, Purniture & Fixtures
Depreciation, Autos

Office Supplies, Print., Repro.
Postage

Professional Services

Utilities, Office Repair, Maint.
Telephone

Money Purchase Pension Plan
Casual Labor

Operation Fees

Proposal Cost

Overhead Charge/(Credit)
Miscellaneous

Subtotal Indirect Expenses
Allocation of G & A Expenses 2/
Total Indirect Expenses

Overhead Rate

Indirect Expenses divided
by Direct Salaries

Proposed by Per audit

Contractor Questioned Accepted
$2,143, 641 $(18,836) 8/ $2,124, 805
$ 189,656 $ 189,656
151,375 $ 63,670 L/ 87,705
91, 868 38,635 L/ 53,233
14,987 14,987

26, 491 7,982 1/ 18, 509
47,013 47,013

14, 225 14,225
1,632 1,632

50, 930 50,930
58,930 58,930

32, 360 13,618 L/ 18, 742
18,379 7,725 1/ 10, 654
4,937 4,937

4, 350 4,350
26,906 11,306 1/ 15, 600
82,275 8,456 2/ 73,819

66, 207 6,475 3/ 59,732
2,655 2,655
2,018 2,018
4,235 4,235

5, 580 5, 580

684 684

1,950 1,950
12,267 12,267
14,326 14,326
12,489 12,489
5,336 5, 336
51,977 51,977

166 166

11,221 11,221

59, 363 32,644 4/ 26,719

30, 051 14,623 3/ 15,428

16, 541 16, 541
2,381 2, 381

3, 600 3, 600

2, 544 2,544
(19,565) (9,951)6/ (9, 614)
11, 608 11,608
$1,113, 948 $ 195,183 $ 918,765
1,211,929 644, 634 567,295
$2, 325,877 $ 839,817 $1, 486,060
108. 5% 69. 9%

|



NOTES TO EXHIBIT G

We questioned Indonesian Salaries, Overtime, Benefits, and Allow-
ances for employees whose salaries and related expenses were not
Properly allocable to AID-funded contracts (See CFR 1-15.201-4 for
definition of allocability). The amounts questioned, as detalled
below, pertain to secretaries, drivers and other support personnel
identified with and properly chargeable to either specific con-—
tracts not AID funded, or G & A.

Transferred

Expense Item Proposed Questioned to (& A Accepted
Salaries, Indo. $151,375 $ 45,117 $ 18,553 $ 87,705
Salaries, Indo. 0O/T 91,868 27,374 11, 261 53,233
Medical Allow. 32,360 9,653 3,965 18,742
Transport. Allow. 18,379 5,471 © 2,254 10,654
Severance, Vac. 26,906 8,006 3, 300 15,600

Total $320,888 $ 95,621 $ 39,333 $185,934
Contractor concurred with Audit detemination.
Manila Office costs proposed $ 82,275
Manila Office costs, not supported $1,531

Items included in proposal that are unallowable:
Entertainment (41 CFR 1-15.201.11) 6,775

Payroll processing (profit on the
payroll processing function not
authorized for relmbursement, as

explained In Exhibit E, Note 2/) 150
Total questioned 8,456
Manila Office costs accepted § 73,819

Contractor concurred.

Washington, D. C. Office costs proposed $ 66,207

Items included iu proposal that were unallowable:

Entertainment (See Note 2/, above) $ 4,675

Payroll processing (See Note 2/, above) 1,800
Total questioned 6,475
Washington, D. C. Office costs accepted § 59,732

Contractor concurred.


http:1-15.201.11

4/

The Utilities, Office Repair and Maintenance account included costs
ifn the amount of $32,644 that were improperly allocated to the
Consulting Division. These costs should have been charged to:

Operations Division $ 18,013
G & A Expenses 14,631

Total $ 32,644

Contractor concurred.

The Telephone account included costs in the amount of $14,623 that
were Improperly allocated to the Consulting Division. These costs
8hould have been charged to:

Operations Divisgion $ 8,426
G & A Expenses 6,197
Total questioned $ 14,623

Contractor concurred.

Two Consulting Division officials, whose salaries nomally were
charged to overhead, worked a portion of their time in 1982 on
direct tasks for the USAID AARP contract. The direct portion of
their salaries was subject to an overhead application. RMI prop—
erly applied overhead in the amount of $9,951 (89.2% of $11,156
direct salaries), and billed the USAID accordingly. The Contrac-
tor, however, erroneously reduced the overhead pool by the amount
of overhead billed. This action was not consistent with their
established procedures for billing overhead. We adjusted to rein-
state those expenses erroneously deleted from the overhead pool.
Contractor concurred.

We have questioned Indonesian Taxes, Indonesian applicable to sup-
port personnel identified with and properly chargeable to cost
Centers other than Consulting Division overhead:

Specific contracts, not AID-funded $ 3,273
Operations Division 1,569

Subtotal $ 4,842
G & A (See Exhibit H, Note 5/ for credit) 3,140

Total questioned $ 7,982

Contractor concurred.

/7\



9/

We adjusted the 1982 Consulting Division direct salary base to
reconcile with direct salaries accepted by Audit for application
of overhead, as shown in Exhibit B of this report.
ences resulted from RMI arithmetical errors, and USAID adjustments

(debit memos) not given effect in RMI records.
$18,836 and applied to AID-funded contracts as follows:

Direct Salaries

Trhe differ-

The adjustment was

Understated
Contract Proposed (Overstated) Accepted
No. 497-79-100.37 $ 285,83 § (6,391) § 279,443
No. 497-0276-C-00-1010 202,831 ~-0- 202,831
No. 497-0281-C-00~1089 160, 281 ( 4,958) 155,323
Host Country-Proj. 0302 105, 840 ( 7,487) 98, 353
Subtotal $ 754,786 $ (18,836) § 735,950
Total of Contracts not AID-funded 1,388,855 -0~ 1,388,855
Total Direct Salary Base $2,143,641 § (18,836) $2.124,.805

See Exhibit H for G & A Expenses proposed, questioned and accepted.



C % A Bxpense Item

$Salaries, Expatriate
Salaries, Indopesiasn
Salaries, 0/T, Indo.
Indonesian Taxes, Exrat.
Indonesian Taxes, Indo.
Rent

Entertaiment & Proaotion
Dues, Subscrip. & Publica.
Auto Expense

Housing & Quarters Expense
Hedicsl Allowance
Traonsportation Allovance
Meal Allowance

Schooling

Severance, Vacati~n, Bonuses

Bangkok Office
Payroll Taxes

Insurance P/R Related, Expat.
Insurance P/R Related, Indo.

Group Inaurance
Imaigration Costs
Recrufcaent Costs
Mobilization/Demobilization
Transportation Costs
Travel Expenses

Depreciatfon, Furn., & Autos
Offfce Supplfes, Print., Repro.

Legal and Audic
Postage and Frefight
Taxes and Licenses
Professional Services

Util., Off{ce Repair, Malnt.

Foreign Exchange

Bank Coxziseions & Charges
Telephone Expense

Telex Expense

Interest

Casual Labor

lnosurance Not P/R Related
Bonuses

Operation Fees

Proposal Cost

Overhead Charge/(Credit)
Contri. to Pensfon Plan
Contri. to Profit Shariog
Hiscellaneous

RNI Ltd ~ Thatland

Total G & A Expenses

RESOQURCES MANAGEMENT INTTRMATIONAL INC.
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (G & A)

ALLOCATED 0 CONSULTING DIVISION =~ CALENDAR YEAR 1982

Proposed by Contractor

Questioned by Audit

Allocation to

accepted for

Allocatfon to Ocher Total Allocaction to
Aount Bot Aaount Coosulting Div. Consuiting Div. Rasz=se, &aount Consulting
Booked Claimed Claimed (4B.452) 1/ (26.64%) 2/ As Noted Questioned Division
$ 562,815 $ 562,815 8 272,084 $149,934 $149,934 $122,750
304, 332 304, 332 147,449 81,074 $(4,046)8/ 77,028 70,421
82,472 82,472 39,958 21,970 (2,456)8/ 19,514 20,444
116,203 116,203 55,300 30,956 30,956 25,354
36, 530 36,930 17,892 9,838 ( e83)3/ 9,153 8,739
125,224 125,224 60,671 33,360 33,360 27,211
96,655 $ 95,655 -0 -0- -0 -0 -0- -0-
15,168 15,188 7,359 4,046 4,046 3,313
98, 607 98, 607 47,775 26,269 26,269 21,506
130,064 130,064 63,016 34,649 34,649 28,367
26,023 26,023 12, 508 6,932 ¢ 865)4/ 6,067 6,541
13,591 13,591 6,585 3,621 ( &91)4/ 3,129 3,456
13,334 13,334 6,460 3,552 3,552 2,908
18,988 18,988 9, 200 5,058 5,058 4,142
16,614 16,614 8,049 4,426 72004/ 3,706 4,343
202,507 202,507 98,115 53,948 $3,948 44,167
34, 641 34,641 16,784 9,228 9,228 7,556
8,478 8,478 4,108 2,259 2,259 1,848
13,779 13,779 6,676 3,671 3,671 3,005
16,336 15,336 7,915 4,352 4,352 3,563
9,809 9,809 4,752 2,613 2,613 2,139
5,816 5,816 2,818 1,549 1,549 1,269
4,553 4,553 2, 206 1,213 ss2 9/ 1,765 441
98,152 98,152 47,558 26,148 (5,664)3/ 20, 484 27,0m1
78,133 78,133 37,855 20,815 20,815 17,040
63, 200 63,200 30, 620 16,836 16,836 13,784
93,860 93,860 45,475 25,004 25, 004 20,471
218,143 218,143 105,690 58,113 5,767 &/ 63, 880 41,810
20,949 20,949 10,150 5,581 s, 581 4,569
24.588 24,588 11,913 6,550 6,550 5,363
18,642 18,662 9,032 4,966 4,966 4,066
72,949 72,949 35,344 19,434 (3,181)7/ 16,243 19,101
(227,839) (227,839) (110, 383) (60,696) (60,696) (49,692)
52,610 52,610 25, <20 14,015 14,015 11,475
78,451 78,441 38, 005 20,897 (1,352)8/ 19,545 18,460
$8,971 58,971 28,571 15,710 15,710 12,861 t=
473,971 473,971 -0~ -0~ -0- -0- -0- >
5,600 5,600 2,713 1,492 1,492 1,221 -
15,427 15,427 7,474 4,110 «,110 3,364 =
250,000 250,000 -0- -0~ -0~ -0~ -0- :
6,980 6,980 3,382 1,859 1,859 1,523 -
33,608 33,808 16,380 9,006 9,006 7,374
(215, 996) (215,996) (104,650) (57,541) (57,541) (47,109) -
63,726 63,726 30,875 16,977 16,977 13,898
54,804 54,804 26,552 14, 000 14,600 11,952
29,950 29,950 14,511 7,979 7.979 6,532
i _(8,587) 3/ (_B,587) 8, 587
$3,322,028 820,626 $2,501,402 $1.210,923 266,373 221,739) $044,634 $562,295



NOTES TO EXHIBIT H

In its revised proposal, RMI allocated G & A expenses to che Con-
sulting and Operations Division overhead pools for calendar year
1982 in the following amounts:

Ratio Anount
Consulting Division 48.45% $1,211,929
Operations Division 51.55% 1,289,472
Total 100. 00% $2,501, 401

The base for allocation was direct salaries. Allocation percent-
ages were derived by dividing total Jdirect salaries of the particu-
lar division by total direct salaries of both divisions.

We believe that Cost of Sales is a more equitable basis for allo-
cating G & A expenses to the overhead pools of the Divisions bene-
fitted, as explained on page 5, and reallocated the Contractor's
1982 G & A expenses on that basis, as follows:

Cost of Sales Ratio
Censulting Division $ 5,301,938 21.817
Operations Division 19,012,614 78.19%
Total §24,314,552 100.00%

A summary of total G & A expenses proposed by RMI, amount allocated
to the Consulting Division by the Cortractor, and allocations ac—~
cepted by Audit, is as follows:

Total C & A expenses claimed $2,501,402
Percent of
Total Anount
Allocation by Contractor  48.45% $1,211,929
Accepted by Audit 21.81% 545,556
Questioned by Audit 26. 647 $ 666,373

The Contractor's overhead proposal for 1982 did not include G & A
expenses of Resources Management International - Thailand, a com-
pany 100 percent owned and managed by the Contractor. BRMI Ltd -
Thalland's total cost of sales was included in the base for deter-
mining the percentage of G & A expenses that should be allocated to
each of the Contractor's two divisions. For accounting consistency,
RMI Ltd - Thailand's G & A expenses should be included in the Con-
tractor's G & A expense pool that 1is being allocated. Therefore,
we accepted $39,374 of this company's G & A expenses for inclusion
in the pool.

H-1



The effect was as follows:

Additional G & A expenses allowed $(39,374)
Anount applicable to Consulting Division -
21.81% per Note 2/, above $( 8,587)
i’ These adjustments resulted from the transfer of costs from the

Consulting Division overhead to G & A, as explalned in Note 1/ o
Exhibit G. The effect was as follows:

Applicable To

Total Consulting
Anount Division
Expense Item Transferred (21.81%)

Salaries, Indo. $(18,553) $ ( 4,046)
Salaries, Indo. O/T (11,261) ( 2,456/
Medical Allow. ( 3,965) ( 865)
Transport. Allow. ( 2,254) (  492)
Severance, Vac. ( 3,300) ( 720)

Total §§39,333; $ ( 8;5795

2/ Indonesian Taxes, Indonesian, 1in the amount of $3,140 was trans-
ferred from Consulting Division overhead to G & A. (See Exhibit G,
Note L/.) The effect was as follows:

Total Indonesian Taxes, Indoneslan

transferred to G & A $ (3,140)
Anount applicable to Consulting Division -
21.81% per Note g/, above $ (_685)

9/ Legal and Audit expenses contained $26,442 of legal fees pald by
the Contractor in the pursuit of a lawsuit against a joint-venture
partner. We questioned this amount because the Contractor could
not show that this expense was "necessary for the conduct of the
contractor's business or the perfornance of the (USAID) con-
tract(s)". (Ref: 41 CFR 1-15.201-3(a)). Contractor concurred.

The amount questioned had the following effect on G & A applicable
to the Consulting Division:

H-2



Total Legal and Audit expenses questioned $26,442

Anount applicable to Consulting Division =
21.81% per Note Z/, above. 5,767

Utilities, Repairs and Maintenance charges in the amount of $14,631
were transferred £fom Consulting Division overhead to G & A. (See
Exhibit G, Note ='). The effect was to increase allowable G & A

expenses, as follows:

Total Utilities, Repalrs and Maintenance

expenses transferred to G & A $(14,631)
Mmount applicable to Consulting Division -
21.81% per Note 3/, above $( 3,191)

Telephone charges in the amount of $6,197 were transferred from
Consulting Division overhead to G & A. (See Exhibit G, Note 2/).
The effect was to Increase allowable G & A expenses as follows:

Total Telephone expenses tranferred to G & A $( 6,197)

Amount applicable to Consulting Division -

21.81% per Note 2/, above $( 1,352)

The Contractor's G & A proposal for 1981 included charges for Mobil-
ization/Demobilization expenses ($88,626) and Transportation ex~
penses ($35,770) which were estimated and accrued at year end. RMI
set up liabllity accounts at the tine of accrual, but the amounts
egtimated in both cases were excessive. The Contractor adjusted
these liability account balances as of December 31, 1982, and agaln,
as of December 31, 1983. The result of these book entries was to
arbitrarily shift costs among the three years. We reversed these
entries to recognize actual costs for the year in which paid. To
reverse these entries for 1982, consistent with prior year adjust-
ments, we reduced Mobilization/Demobilization expenses by $2,530 and
increased Transportation expenses by $25,970. Contractor concurred.
The effect was as follows:

Mobilization/
Demobilization Transportation

Total amount questioned (added) $2,530 $(25,970)

—_—r _—— s

Amount applicable to Consultin

Division - 21.81% per Note 25, above §$ 552 $( 5.664)

H-3



RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSULTING DIVISION - OVERHEAD RATE COMPUTATION

CALENDAR YEAR 1983

Bagse - Direct Salaries

Indirect Expenses

Salaries, Expatriate

Salaries, 0/T, Bonuses, Indo.

Indonesian Taxeg, Expatriate

Indonesian Taxes, Indonesian

Rent

Dues, Subscriptions, Publications

Auto Expense

Housirg, Quarters Expense

Enployee Benefits

Manila Office

Washington, D.C. Office

Insurance P/R Related, Expat.

Insurance P/R Related, Indo.

Group Insurance

Immigration Costs

Recruitment Costs

Mobilization/Demobilization

Transportation

Travel

Depreciation, Furniture & Fixtures

Depreciation, Autos

Office Supplies, Print., Repro.

Postage

Professional Services

Utilities, Office Repalr, Maint.

Miscellaneous

Proposal Cost

Overhead Charge/(Credit)

Contribution to Profit Sharing

Contribution to Money Purchase
Pension Plan

Subtotal Indirect Expenses
Allocation of G & A Expenses ﬁ/
Total Indirect Expenses

Overhead Rate

Indirect Expenses divided
by Direct Salaries

EXHIBIT 1

Proposed by Per Audit

Contractor Questioned Accepted
$1,888,122 $ 586,323 1/  $2,474,445
$ 217,092 $ 217,092
107,590 107, 590
8,373 8,373
15,370 15,370
11,906 11,906
959 959
44,521 44,521
57, 341 57,341
5,756 5,756
65, 264 9,530 2/ 55, 734
56, 874 8,931 3/ 47,943
1,088 1,088
2,677 2,677
4,294 4,294
2,148 2,148
2,324 2,324
1,422 1,422
11,675 11,675
4,794 4,794
7,286 7,286
3,334 3,334
21,991 21,991
1,354 1,354
8,622 8,622
19, 809 19, 809
9,776 9,776
17,400 17,400
(18,045) (18,045)
18,516 18,516
21,530 21,530
$ 733,041 $ 18,461 714,580
977,965 _187,721 790, 244
$1,711,006 $206,182 $1,504,824
90. 6% 60.8%



NOTES TO EXHIBIT I

l/ Direct salary base proposed by Contractor

Audit adjustments:

hf.

below

(a) To reconcile with direct salaries

(b)

(c)

accepted for USAID-funded contracts
ag shown in Exhibit B of this

report. The differences resulted
from RMI errors and USAID adjustments
not recorded in RMI books.

To add back amounts designated as
"post differentlal” without support,
and excluded from the direct salary
base. This affected nine non-
AID-funded contracts.

To add back salaries of two contracts
reclassified, without support, from
the Consulting Division to the
Operations Division

$ (35,324)

128,408

493,239

Total adjustments
Direct salary base per Audit

Adjustments (b) and (c) are further ex
Details of the ad justments,

Direct Salary Base

$1,888,122

586, 323

plained on page 7 of this report.
by contract, are as follows:

Understated

Ref.

Proposed (Overstated) Above Accepted
USAID-Funded Contracts
No. 497-79-100.37 $ 182,236 $ 698 (a) $ 182,934
No. 497-0276-C-00-1010 262,700 ( 4,130) (a) 258,570
No. 497-0281~-C-00-1089 267,737 ( 1,183) (a) 266, 554
Host Country-Proj.0302 377,098 (30,709) (a) 346, 389
Subtotal USAID-funded $1,089,771 $ (35,324) (a) $1,054,447
Non-AID-Funded Contracts

No. 46 $§ 82,491 $ 4,494 (b) $ 86,985
71 76,478 16,117 (b) 92, 595
92 304,716 33,876 (b) 338,592
98 9,704 1,456 (b) 11,160
100 48,241 8,388 (b) 56,629
517 23,172 2,317 (b) 25, 489
530 173,088 25,845 (b) 198,933
542 80, 461 -0- 80, 461

94 -0- 361,522 (c)
16,203 (b) 377,725

532 -0~ 131,717 (c)
19,712 (b) 151,429
Subtotal Non-AID-funded $ 798,351 $ 621,647 $1,419,998
Total $1,888,122 $ 586,323 $2,474,445

I-1


http:497-79-100.37

Manila Office costs proposed

Items included in propocal that were unallowable:
Entertaimment (41 CFR 1-15.205-11) $ 7,730
Payroll processing (profit on the payroll
pProcessing function not authorized for
reilnbursement, as explained in Exhlbit E,
Note 3/). 1,800

Total questioned
Manila Office costs accepted

Contractor concurred.

Washington, D.C. Office costs proposed
Items included in proposal that were unallowable:
Entertainment (See Note 2/, above) $ 5,331
Payroll processing (See Note 2/, above) 3,600
Total questioned

Washington, D. C. Office costs accepted

Contractor concurred.

See Exhibit J for G & A Expenses proposed, questioned

$ 65,264

$ 9,530

$ 55,734

$ 56,874

8,931

$ 47,943

and accepted.



N

C & A Zxpense Itm

Salaries, Expacciata
Satlaries, 0/T, Indo.
Indonesfan Taxes, Expat.
Indonesian Taxes, lodo.
Rent

Entertaimeat & Prosotion
Dues, Subscrip. & Publica.
Auto Expense

Housing & Quarters Expense
Medical Alfowvance
Transportation Allowvance
Heal Allowance

Schooling

Severance, Vacaticn, Jaouses
Bangkok Office

lasurance P/R Ralated, Expa®.
Insurance P/R Ralated, Indo.
Croup Insurance

Ina{grstion Costs

Recrul taent Costs
Teansportatioa

Travel

Depreclatfon, Pura. & Autos

Proposad by Contracter

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC.

GENERAL

INISTRATIV

ALLOCATED TO CONSULTINC DIVISION ~ CALENDAR YEAR 1983

Questioned by Audit

Accepted for

Office Supplies, Print., Rapro. 72,728

Legal and Audit

Postage and FPrefght
Taxes and Licenses
Professlonal Services
Ueti., Offtice Repalr, Malnt.
Porelign Exchange

Bank Coxzissions & Charges
Telephoos

Telex

Interest

Payroll Processing Cost
Insurance Not P/R Ralated
Oparation Veas

Proposal Cost

Overhead Charge/{Credit)
Funded Zaployea Trust
Contrl. to Profit Sharing
Contri. to Pansion Plan
Negotiated PAY Overhead
RMl Led - Thailand
Miscellaceous

Total G & A EZxpensas

Aaount Allocatlion to Allocatlon to Othar Total Allocatlon to
Aaount Mot for Alfo- Consulting Div. Consulting Div. Raascn, Mount Consulting
Booked Claimed catlion (36.431) 1/ (3.722) 2/ As Noted Questioned Division
$ 544,307 $ 544,337 $196,574 $20,249 $ 20,249 $178,328
340,732 340,732 124,299 12,67% 12,675 111,624
108,596 108,596 39,616 4,040 4,040 35,976
59, 203 59,203 21,597 2,202 2,202 19,395
81,042 81,043 29,568 3,015 3,015 26,550
78,163 $ 78,162 -0~ -0 ' ad ' ad -0~
16,239 16,239 5,924 604 604 5,320
$8,268 $8, 268 )5, 848 3,656 J,656 32,192
76,38) 76,38) 27,865 2,842 2,842 25,02)
23,687 23,687 8,641 [.1.}3 [.1.}§ 7,760
11,936 11,936 4,354 LYY YY1 3,910
20,029 20,029 1,307 748 745 6,562
6,841 6,841 2,496 254 254 2,242
293,687 264,000 29,687 10,830 1,104 1,104 9,726
70,095 70,098 25,571 2,608 2,608 22,963
4,211 4,211 1,536 197 157 1,379
9,372 9,372 3,419 349 349 3,070
8,605 8,605 3,139 J20 320 2,819
10,146 10,146 3,701 377 377 3,324
17,118 17,118 6,245 637 637 5,608
35,034 55,034 20,077 2,047 2,047 18,030
48,156 48,156 17,567 1,791 1,791 15,776
34,845 34,845 12,711 1,296 1,296 11,415
72,728 26,531 2,706 2,706 23,825
266,334 69,777 196,557 71,704 7,312 7,312 64,392
14,551 14,551 9, 308 541 541 4,767
12,850 12,850 «, 688 478 478 4,210
2,115 2,118 172 79 79 693
66,090 66,090 24,110 2,459 2,459 27,651
( 2,967) ( 2,967) (1,082) (110) (110) ( 972)
63,20 63,213 21,067 2,352 2,352 20,71%
97,884 97,884 35,708 3,641 ], 641 32,067
47,517 47,517 17,334 1,768 1,768 15,566
101,154 103,154 -0~ -0~ -0 -0 -0
11,550 11,550 4,213 430 g 3,78 4 4,213 —-o-
8,691 8,691 3,170 323 323 2,847
18,003 18,003 6,567 670 670 5,897
11,226 11,226 4,095 A18 418 3,677
(13,1781) (13,781) (5,027) (513) (3513) (4,514)
150, 000 150, 000 4,720 s, 580 49,140 3/ 54,720 -o-
20,86% 20,869 7,613 176 776 6,837
68,610 68,610 25,029 2,552 2,552 22,477
107,052 107,052 39,053 3,982 3s,071 3/ 39,053 -0~
37,783 37,783 13,783 1,406 1,406 12,377
15,700 15,700 5,727 584 584 5,143
13,095,918 15,098 $2,680,824 24 122,122 $07,994 . gle121 $130,244

f L14IHXd


http:caUrx.15

NOTES TO EXHIBIT J

RMI allocated G & A expenses to the Consulting and Operations Divi-
sion overhead pools for calendar year 1983 in the following amounts:

Ratio Anount
Consulting Division 36.487% § 977,965
Operations Division 63.52% 1,702,859
Total 100.00% $2,680,824

The base for allocation was direct salaries. Allocation percent-—
ages were derived by dividing total direct salaries of the particu-
lar division by total direct salaries of both divisions.

We believe that Cost of Sales 1s a more equitable basis for allo-
cating G & A expenses to the overhead pools of the Divisions bene-
fitted, as explained on page 5, and reallocated the Contractor's
1983 G & A expenses on that basis, as follows:

Cost of Sales Ratio
Consulting Division $ 6,132,800 32.76%
Operations Division 12,588,811 67.24%
Total $18, 721,611 100.00%

A summary of total G & A expenses proposed by RMI, amount allocated
to the Consulting Division by the Contractor, and allocations
accepted by Audit, was as follows:

Total G & A expenses claimed igLQQQL§24
Percent of
Total Amount
Allocation by Contractor  36.48% $ 977,965
Accepted by Audit 32.76% 878,238
Questioned by Audit 3.72% $§ 99,727

A negotiated settlement resulted from a law sult between RMI and
Pacific Architects and Engineers, Inc. (PAE), a fomer joint-ven-
ture partner. As part of the settlement, RMI was required to pay
PAE $107,052 for previously unreimbursed overhead. The Contractor
charged this amount to the organization's 1983 G & A expense pool,
but was unable to identify the charge by element of cost or year of
incurrence, or otherwise support its propriety as an allowable cost
under the USAID contracts. We adjusted to remove this charge with
the following effect:



Total Negotiated PAE Overhead questioned $107,052

Anount applicable to the Consulting Divison =
32.76%, per Note 2/, above $ 35,071

We questioned Computer Fee/Payroll Processing charges of $11,550,
which represent an unauthorized profit added to RMI-owned compan-—
les' costs of performing the payroll processing function. It had
been previously agreed between USAID/Indonesia and RMI that these
charges would not be reimbursed under the USAID-funded contracts.
The Contractor concurred with cur adjustment to eliminate them.

The effect of this adjustment was to question G & A in an addi-
tional amount of $3,783, as follows:

Total Payroll Processing costs guestioned $11,550

Anount applicable to Consulting Division -
32.767%, per Note g/, above $ 3,783

The Contractor, through Far East Manpower Services, Ltd, set up an
enployee trust in the amount of $150,000, primarily for the benefit
of the uvigaulzation's Controller. Although the trust agreement was
not executed until June 4, 1984, and no benefits under the agree-
ment were payable until February 1, 1986, the Contractor accrued
the liability on company books as of December 31, 1983, aud charged
the £150,000 to the organization's G & A expense pool for 1983.
For reasons explained on page 10, we questioned the entire amount.
The vffect was as tollows:

Total Funded Employee Trust questioned $150,000
Anount applicable to the Consulting Divisfon -
32.76%, per Note Z/, above $ 49,140
J-2



EXHIBIT K
Page 1 of
3 pages
UNAUTHORIZED ADD-ONS TO SUBCONTRACT SALARI1ES
AND EXCESSIVE FIXED FEL REIMBURSEMENTS

Subcontract

RMI had a subcontract agreement with the International Rice
Research Institute (IRRI) under the USAID-funded host country
contract (Project No. 497-0302). 1In accordance with the con-
tract, IRRI provided two employees and their logistic suppert.
IRRI billed a lump sum to RMI each month for the salaries and
support costs of the two employees. RMI submitted to the USAILD
for reimbursement, IRRI's total subcontract charges as direct
salaries, along with the salaries ot their own employees, . In
their billings for '"salaries', RMI added and was reimbursed for
RMI overhead, social charge, and fixed fee. KMI, by contract,
was entitled to these add-ons to their own direct salaries.
They were also entitled to reimbursement for the IKRRI subcon-
tract charges, but not for any add-ons, because RMI did not
provide the services or incur the costs tor which the add-ons
were intended. The Contractor conceded that the charges were
not appropriate for subcontract salaries and did not plan to
contest our adjustments to effect a refund for the amounts in-

correctly billed.

The overcharges pertained to the period July 1982 through Feb-
ruary 1984. RMI discontinued billing the social charge on sub-
contract salaries after their December 1983 invoice but contin-
ued billing overhead and fixed fee rthrough February 1984. ‘lhe
USAID, by withholding from RMI's March 1984 invoice, recovered
most of the overpuyment [or the social charge, but had not re-
covered any of the overpayments of overhead and fixed fee. As
of September /5, 1984, the net overcharge was $140,989, as
detailed below:



EXHIBI1 K

Page Z of
3 pages

Overcharges
(Add-Ons to Subcontract Salaries)
IRRI
Subcontract Social Overhead Fixed
Salaries Charge 1/ (89.2%) Fee ¢/ Total
1982 $ 33,650 § 2,355 $ 30,016 § 8,946 F 4I,317
1983 75,500 $ 5,285 67,346 20,072 2,703

Subtotal as of
12/31/83 $109,150 $ 7,640 $ 97,362 $29,018 $134,020

1984 thru §_12,000 -0- 10,704 3,076 13,780
Feb.

Total Overcharge $ 7,640 §I08,066 $37,094 $147.800
Recovered by the USAID 6,811 -0- -0- 6,811

Balance of Overcharge § 829 $108,066 $32 094 glﬁg;ggz

RMI erroneously included subcontract salaries in its own direct
salary base for computing Consulting Division overhead rates.
Subcontract salaries are not eligible for overhead application
and should not be included in the Contractor's base for comput-
ing the overhead rate. We therefore adjustea to exclude these
salaries from the base (Exhibit B, Note 2/) and effectively
questioned all overhead reimbursed on IRRI salaries through
December 31, 1983, the audit cut-off date. Consequently, our
Recommendation b, which recommends the recovery of $726,168 in
overpayments of overhead, already provides for the por:ion ap-
plicable to the IRkl subcontract ($4Y7,362). However, another
$43,627 in overcharges resulted from add-ons to the IKRI in-
voices, as follows:

Social Charge, per above $ 829
Overhead 1984 thru Feb. 10,704
Fixed Fee, per above 32,094

Total §43;627

Fixed Fee

RMI received other payments of fixed fee under this contract
that were also excessive but not attributable to the IKRl sub-
contract. The formula for billing fixed fee under the host
country contract was the sum of direct salaries, social charge
and overhead, times 13.55 percent. A change of value in any one

/ Social charge computed at 7.0 percent of direct salaries.
/ Fixed fee billed at 13.55 percent of direct salaries,

social charge and overhead.

1
2



EXHIBIT K

Page 3 of
_3_pages

of these elements would affect the amount of fee earned. The
most significant change occurred in the overhead element as a
result of this audit. There were also minor adjustments to the
other elements in the fee base that affected the amount of fee

earned. Excessive fixed fee, attributable to disallowed over-
head in the fee base and minor adjustments, was $15,632, as
shown in the following computation:
1982 1983 Total
Fixed Fee per Audit
Base
Direct Salaries per Audit § 98,353  $346,389  $444,742
Social Charge @ 7.0% 6,885 24,247 31,132
Overhead per Audit 68,749 210,604 279,353
Total Base $173,987 $581,240 §755,277
Acceptable Fixed Fee
Base x 13.55% $ 23,575 $ 78,758 $102,333
Fixed Fee reimbursed by USAID 35,093 114,966 150,059
Excess reimbursement $ 11,518 $ 36,208 $ 47,726
Excess due to 1RR1 subcontract, per above 32,094

Excess due to questioned overhead and minor adjustments

$ 15,832

The USAID should take separate action to recover $59,259 in Con-
tractor overpayments under the host country contract:

Balance due from unjustified add-ons to the

IRRI invoices

Fixed Fee due to overstated fee base

Tcotal

$ 43,627
15,632

$ 59,259



APPENDIX 1

MISSION OFFICIALS' COMMENTS

UNCLASSIFIED JAKARTA 010348

ACT: AID-6 INFO: AMB DCM ECON ADB CHRON/106GG

VZCZCMLOQ4Y LOC: 36/37
RR RUEHML 25 JUN 85
DE RUEHJA H@348 1750603 CN: 06307
ZNR UUUUU ZZH CHRG: AID
R 2406032 JUM 85 DIST: AID

FM AMEMBASSY JAKARTA
TO AMEMBASSY MANILA 3324====-—=c-ecmcommemae—ee
SLCLAS JAKARTA 10248

AIDAC

FOR RIG/A/MANILA

E.O0. 12356: N/A
SUBJECT: AUDIT REPORT NO. 2-497-85.03 RMI

REF: MANILA 17588

MISSION HAS NO COMMENTS REGARDING SUBJECT DRAFT AUDIT
REPORT. HOLDRIDGE

BT

@348

NNNN

UNCLASSIFIED JAKARTA 010348



http:2-497-85.03

APPENDIX 2

AID HEADQUARTER'S CONTRACT MANAGEMENT
OFFICIALS' COMMENTS

UNCLASSIFIED STATE 190267

ACT: HWID~6 AMB DCM ECON ADB CHRON/1@/GG

VZCZCMLO312 LOC: 33 821
RR RUEHML CALL __ 21 JUN 85 0248
DE RUEHC ,#@267 1720249 CN: 025658
ZNR UUUUU ZZH CHRG: AID
R 2102482 JUN 85 DIST: AID

FM SECSTATE WASHDC
TO AMEMBASSY MANILA IMMEDIATE @244--=~--=--eeemeemen

UNCLAS STATE 190267
AIDAC LEE L. LAMOTTE, RIG/A

E.O. 12356: N/A

TAGS: N/A

SUBJECT: DRAFT AUDIT REPORT NO. 2-497-85-03, RESOURCES
MANAGEMENT INTERNATIONAL, INC. (RMI), OVERHEAD
REIMBURSEMENT

7. IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR REQUEST, WE HAVE REVIEWED
THE SUBJECT AUDIT REPORT.

2. WE ARE NOT IN A POSITION TO COMMENT ON THE FACTS AS
PRESENTED IN THE REPORT BECAUSE OUR OFFICE HAS HAD ONLY
VERY LIMITED EXPERIENCE WITH THE CONTRACTOR CONCERNING
INDIRECT COST RATES.

3. IN REVIEWING THE REPORTED AUDIT FINDINGS, WE FULLY
CONCUR IN THE STATED OPINION, CONCLUSIONS, AND
RECOMMENDATIONS AS PRESENTED BY YOUR OFFICE. SHULTZ
0267

NNNN

UNCLASSIFIED STATE 190267




APPENDIX 3

List of Recommendations

Page

Recommendation No. 1
We recommend that USAID/Indonesia firalize the Contrac- 2
tor's overhead rate for 1979 at 59.0 percent.
Recommendation No. 2 3
We recommend that USAID/Indonesia
a. Finalize USAID-funded contract overhead rates for

1980, 1981, 1982, and 1983 at 56.1, 66.2, 69.9, and

60.8 percent as presented in Exhibits C, E, G, and I,

respectively;
b. Recover from RMI $726,168 in overhead overcharges for

the five-year period ending December 31, 1983, as

presented in Exhibit A; and
c. Establish a new provisional rate of 65.6 percent

for billing overhead under USAID-funded contracts,

effective January 1, 1984.
Recommendation No. 3 11

We recommend that USAID/Indonesia recover $59,259 in
Contractor overpayments that resulted from unjustified
add-ons to IRRI subcontract salariec and an overstated
fixed fee base under the host country contract.



APPENDIX 4

Report Distribution

No. of Copies

Mission Director, USAID/Indonesia 5
Deputy Administrator 1
Assistant Administrator, Bureau for Asia (AA/ASIA) 5
Office of Indonesia and South Pacific/ASEAN Affairs

(ASIA/1ISPA) 1
ASIA/EA/1 (Indonsian Desk) 2
Deputy Assistant Administrator (Audit Liaison Officer) 2
Program Coordination and Support Staff (ASIA/LP/PCS) 1
Director, Office of Legislative Affairs (LEG) 1
Assistant to the Administraior for Management (AA/M) 2
M/AAA/SER 1
M/SER/MO 1
Office of Financial Management, Accounting System

Division (M/FM/ASD) 2
Office of the General Counsel (GC) 1
Director, Bureau for External Affairs (XA) 1
PPC/CDIE 1
PPC/E/DI1 2
Office of the Inspector General

Inspector General (IG) 1

Assistant Inspector General for Audit (AIG/A) 1

AIG for Investigations and Inspections (AIG/II) 1

Communications and Records (IG/EMS/C&R) 12

Policy, Plans & Programs (IG/PPP) 1

Regional Inspectors General

RIG/A/Washington
RIG/A/Nairobi (East Africa)
RIG/A Karachi (Near East)
RIG/A/Cairo (Egypt)
RIG/A/Latin America
RIG/A/Dakar (West Africa)

= e s s s



